
hands-on e.commerce

getting down to business

UOT
Lr | a CQ) EDUCATION 



What is

Extended

Education?

Extended Education is the

continuing education branch

of California State

University, Dominguez Hills.

Our goal is to extend the

educational resources of the

University to the community.

Courses are open to all

adults. You do not have to be

enrolled at California State

University, Dominguez Hills

to attend.

Extended Education offers

dozens of courses a year

covering a variety of topics.

the majority focus on career

oriented information in a

specific field. These profes-

sional development classes

emphasize a practical, real-

world approach. Other

courses explore cultural and

personal interests.

How can I find out
more?
By simply calling (310) 243-

3741 during business hours.

We will be glad to answer

any questions you may have

about our programs. If you

do not receive our bulletin in

the mail already, request to

have your name put on our

mailing list!  

Business/Certificate
Programs

Would you like to become

self-employed running your

own child care center or

medical billing service? Ideas

abound for entrepreneurs on

pages 4-18.

Computers/Internet

Could your career use an

upgrade? The enhancement

of great-looking reports, pho-

tographs and designed

brochures make you look

good, too. Learn the latest in

computer design software!

Sign up for an exciting semi-

nar in e-commerce or a

course in designing your
own Web page. See pages 19-

24.

Education
Courses for teachers and
parents, plus speed reading
courses for all ages. See
pages 25-27.

ESL
For those who need to
improve English skills for
work or study, see pages
26-29.

Health
CSUDH’s Certificate Program
in Alcohol and Drug
Counseling is one of the best
in California. See pages 30-
31 for the summer schedule.

Travel
Exciting travel experiences

begin on page 3!

For information:

Registration
Tel: (310) 243-3741

Fax: (310 516-3971

Website:

www.csudh.extendeded

Extension Programs
(310) 243-3741

Center for Training
& Development

(310) 243-3741

Special Sessions
(310) 243-3741

Distance Learnin
(310) 243-2288

American Language
& Culture Program

(310) 243-3830

Financial Aid
(310) 243-3647

Disabled Student Services
(310) 243-3660

TDD (310) 243-2028

Older Adult Center
(310) 243-2003

Women’s Center
(310) 243-2486

CSUDH Bookstore
(310) 243-3789

CSUDH Library
(310) 243-3714

Parking/Public Safety
(310) 243-3639

Cover: Judith Reeder, King
mpage Rees
This Bulletin is printed by the
Division of Extended Education
at no expense to taxpayers.

Every effort is made to ensure the
accuracy of the information in this
Bulletin. However, the informa-
tion in the Bulletin is subject to
change without notice. 
 



Summer 2000

ARTS, TRAVEL, FUN
2

3
3

Omnilore Society

Canoeing the Russian River

Travel Study Programs

BUSINESS /CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS|;
4

5

5

5

5

a
o

10

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

14

15

16

17

Le

L7.

7

17

17

18

Employment Training Panel - ETP

Family Child Care Provider Program

Your Family Child Care Business

Setting Up Your Home Environment

Preparing Nutritious Meals &

Snacks

Curriculum, Observation &Assessment

Working with Parents/Positive Discipline

Networking and Professional

Development

Construction Project Management

Certificate Award Program

Real Estate Law

Construction Safety

Environmental & Occupational Health

& Safety Certificate Award

Ergonomics

OSHA Laws & Accident Investigation

Advanced Human Resource Management

Certificate Award

Medical Insurance Billing Certificate of

Completion

Medical Terminology

Medical Insurance Billing I

Medical Insurance Billing II

Medical Insurance Billing Service--

How to Start & Run

Medical Insurance Computer Billing

Applied Billing Techniques

Safety & Security Certificate Award Program

OSHA Laws & Accident Investigation

Technical Writing Certificate Award Prgm

Fundamentals of Technical Writing

Information Design

Online Documentation

People Skills for Technical Writers

Presentation Skills

Technical Editing

Telecommunications Certificate Program

Table of Contents

COMPUTERS/INTERNET
19 Computer Graphics Competency

Certificate Award
19 Adobe Illustrator 7.0 Intro

19 Adobe Photoshop 5.0 Intro

19 QuarkXPress 4.0 Intro

20 Pre-Press Intro: Illustrator,

Photoshop& QuarkXPress

20 PageMaker 6.5 Intro

21 Internet Business & Marketing

Certificate Award

21 Internet Applications for Business

& Professionals

21 Finding it Fast on the Internet

21 Designing an Effective Web Site

22 Building a Better Web Site

22 HTML - Intrm Cert Award Program

22, HTML Publishing - Intermediate

23 HTML - AdvCertAward Program

23 HTML Publishing - Advanced

24 Success Strategies in E-Commerce

Seminar

EDUCATION
25 __Bobrow Test Preparation
25 GMAT
25 CBEST
25 MSAT
25 RICA

26 Speed Reading Programs: Child & Adult
27 ~+#Art for Educators
27 + Grant Writing for Educators

ENGLISHAS A SECOND LANGUAGE
28 Intensive English Program
28 Short Term Programs
28  Work-Site Programs
28 ESL Summer Schedule

HEALTH

30 Alcohol & Drug Counseling Cert Program

Sor Counseling the Individual

31 Perspectives on Drug Abuse

31 Group Counseling Techniques

31 Introductory Practicum

32 Bachelor of Science, Nursing, Worldwide

32 Summer Nursing Schedule

REGISTRATION INFORMATION &,MAPS
34 Touch Tone Registration Information

39 Registration information

46-47 Maps

48 Index

Registration Form (Inside back cover)



Arts & Fun Summer 2000
 

Omunilore

Society

Over 50? |

(“seasoned”)

Like to stretch your

mind?

Enjoy intellectual

discussions?

Omnilore Society, an
affiliate of ALIROW and

Elder Hostel Institutes,

South Bay
Study/Discussion
Groups may be just the

thing for you. Groups

meet mornings and
afternoons every other

week for two hours. The

curriculum is limited
only by the imagination
of the membership.

Noncredit, self-directed.

Interested?

NHSN 101-01 Singles

CRN 30002

NHSN 101-02 Couples

CRN 30003

Summer discussion

groups meet June -

August Mon-Thu.

Optional hours are

9am-12 noon at the

Redondo Beach

Community Resource
Center, 320 Knob Hill

Avenue at Pacific Coast

_ Highway, Rooms 7 & 8.

Annual Membership Fee:

$90 for single registration,

$150 for couples.

For information phone

(310) 540-6011 or

write to:

Omnilore, PO Box

7000-236 Redondo

Beach, CA 90277

Don't Delay!

Be sure to register

crea]

so that we know

you're coming!

 

Summer Topics of Summer
Study/Discussion Groups

(Those with 8 or more signing up
will be offered beginning May 1)

The Arab/Jewish Conflict
over Palestine

Ancient
Civilizations/Archeology

The Role of Government in
the Arts

Alfred the Great

Modern Scholarship
of the Bible

California Water Wars

Rise of Ancient Sumer

Conquerors in History

Creative Writing

Great Decisions of 2000

Franklin D. Roosevelt

Gardens of the Palos
Verdes Peninsula

Modern Irish Literature

Money

Music and the Brain

Mythology

Neil Simon’s Comedy

Presidential Decisions
1900-1950

The Phenomenon of
Psychoanalysis

The Renaissance in
Southern Europe

Cinema 1--the Silents

Beliefs of the Southwest
Indian Tribes

Think Like a Genius

Famous Trials |

RBCC= Redondo Beach Community Center -- SEE MAP PAGE 47



Summer 2000

 

NRBT 102-01
Canoeing the
Russian River

Noncredit

Spend four days on the
beautiful Russian River
along the northern California
coast near San Francisco

and the Napa-Sonoma wine
country. Designed for begin-
ners as well as experienced
canoers, this trip will cover
approximately 32-36 miles of
the Russian River from Asti
(near the Italian Swiss
Colony Winery) to

Guerneville-Monte Rio. The
Russian River includes sev-
eral sections with “riffles”
(which can be walked
around, if desired) rolling
hills, giant redwoods along
the riverbanks, and morning
fog. Instruction provided in
basic paddling strokes,
maneuvering techniques,
and safety procedures.
Participants provide own
food, camping equipment,
transportation. and camping
expenses.

Prerequisites: participants
must be in good physical con-
dition and have basic swim-
ming skills. There will be no
pre-trip meeting: participants
will receive an information
sheet with registration fees.
* No refunds 28 days prior to
trip.

Chuck Reynolds has been lead-
ing trips such as these for 20
years.

Session 01: CRN 30443

Sun-Wed Aug 13-16

(must register by July 23)

$190 per session
(incl. canoe rental)

 

Travel

Longing to see.
the Galapagos?
Make this the year

you seek out the

places youve just

dreamed about!
Join a Summer or Fall

Travel Study Program

and discover ancient,

modern and unexpected

places! College faculty

escorts and in-country

specialists share their

insights about the

contemporary, natural

and historical aspects of

the destinations youve

waited all your life to

experience!

  

  

 

-PlanYourGetawa

Visit

MOROCCO ¢ ISRAEL
SOUTH AFRICA
NOVA SCOTIA
ITALY © EGYPT

TURKEY ¢ GREECE
INDONESIAe PERU
IRELAND ¢ ALASKA
KENYA ¢ CHINA
GALAPAGOS
ISLANDS

Call (310) 243-3741 for

complete itineraries of
the tours we're taking

this summer and fall!

 
Call now for more information (310) 243-3741



%

eplovers! In 1998- 99 we helped

train 550 students in 60 companies!

Take Advantage of California’s
Best-Kept Training Secret:

Employment Training Panel (ETP)

VY CSUDH carries the contract for training services
Y No Paperwork
Y Training suited to your specific needs
Y No out-of-pocket expense for training

In 1982, the State of
California founded the
Employment Training
Panel to assist employ-
ers in training their
workforce. Funding
comes from the pool of
employer contributions
to unemployment
funds (approximately
$100 million per year).
CSUDH will tailor-make
a program suited to
your training needs.

    

  

       

  

    

  

  

     

 

   

  

  
     

Y Computer Training

VY Motion Picture Training

VY Vocational English

v Human Resource
Management

V Health & Safety Training

V Production & Inventory
Control

V New classes for 2000

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741

V Professional Supervision

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

And now:

Allied Signal Challenger
Learning Center, locat-
ed on the CSUDH
campus offers
The Quantum Leap
Challenger Training
Program

Space-Age Team
Building Skills —
Dynamic
Communications
Training

For more

information,

call

Reginald Akpata at

(310) 243-3747

Email:

rakpata@csudh.edu

Begin realizing your

ETP benefits today! ,



Summer 2000 Certificate Programs )

Family Child Care Providers:

Are you tired of being labeled

“baby-sitter?”

Come and learn how to provide quality care and professionalize your home busi-
ness. CSU Dominguez Hills, Extended Education, is offering a comprehensive
training program designed for family child care providers. Students who attend
all six sessions will receive a certificate awarding 1.8 Continuing Education Units
(CEU's).

Family child care providers already in business or individuals interested in start-
ing their own family child care business will learn how to provide high-quality
programs for children in their care and how to “professionalize” their business.
Participants will learn through active, hands-on activities, videos and discus-
sions. Experts in various areas will be included as guest speakers.

Family Child Care Certificate Award Program
.

Classes begin Course No CRN No

June 17 Session 1 Your Family Child Care Business TEX 906-01 30371

June 24 Session 2 Setting Up Your Home Environment TEX 907-01 30372

July 8 ' Session3 Preparing Nutritious Meals & Snacks TEX 908-01 30373

July 15 Session 4 Curriculum, Observation & Assessment TEX 909-01 30374

July 22 Session5 Working with Parents/Positive Discipline TEX 910-01 30375

July 29 Session6 Networking & Professional Development TEX 911-01 30376

All Classes on Saturdays from 9am-noon at the Inglewood
One-Stop Center,

110 S. LaBrea, Inglewood, 90301.

Cost: $150 for all courses and the certificate awarding 1.8 CEUs.

Courses may be taken on an individual basis for $25 each, however, all six

courses are required to receive a certificate. Each course awards .3 CEUs.

For further information, contact Letty Rodriguez at (310) 243-2425.

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 ¢ REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971   



6 Certificate Programs Summer 2000

Certificate Award in

Construction Project Management
 

 

 

The Program
This innovative and timely program is designed
for professionals in construction, architects,
engineers, property owners, developers and

Schedule of Courses

those who wish to develop and expand their

managerial skills in construction.

Certificate Award
A Certificate is awarded at the successful com-

Textbooks

Courses are offered Tuesdays and Thursdays,
6:30-9:30pm at the Franklin Community Center

in Redondo Beach.

Textbooks may be purchased at the bookstore
on campus (310) 243-3789, or payable by check

pletion of all seven courses. A certificate can be

earned in a five-month period. All courses pro-
vide Continuing Education Units (CEUs). Those
who do not wish to pursue a certificate may call:

take individual classes. Successfully completed
courses by candidates in the program prior to

Spring 1999 will automatically be counted
toward the revised certificate requirements.
Provider number is available for completion of

Real Estate Law.

or money order only in class.

For more information,

(310) 243-2425

 

The Courses

CMX 920 Project
Management
1.5 CEUs $135
Become a successful project
manager by learning the basic
principles and responsibilities of
construction project manage-
ment and how they relate to the
total construction process.
Learn how to identify and man-
age the vital components of pro-
ject planning, budgeting and
scheduling, resource allocation,
legal requirements and ethical
considerations, construction
safety, and project supervision.

CMX 921 Real Estate Law
1.2 CEUs $105
This course. provides an
overview of the legal system:
Contractor’s license law, con-

tract laws, real estate law, labor

law, OSHA, employment law, lit-
igation and arbitration, contrac-

tor’s liability in tort-negligence,
mechanic’s liens, plus basic

contract principles and respon-

sibilities.

  

CMX 922 Construction
Accounting
1.8 CEUs $160
The course will review account-

ing theory offering an under-
standing of the terminology of
accounting. Payroll accounting
will focus on workers’ compen-
sation insurance, cost allocation

and control. Other subjects
include types of businesses and

organizations, lien law, con-
struction cost control, progress

payments and subcontractor
invoices, back charges, cash

flow and cost of sales.

CMX 923 Construction
Finance
.9 CEUs $90
The course will focus on the
nature of development projects,

sources of funds, mortgages,
permanent and construction

loans, loan processing and

administration for both portfolio
and for sale projects.

For Touch Tone Registration call T.0.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

CMX 924 Estimating
and Plan Reading
2.4 CEUs $210
This course provides a survey of

the fundamentals of
Construction Math, plan read-
ing, and cost estimating with an
emphasis on quantity surveying
and pricing.

CMX 925 Bidding &
Scheduling
1.8 CEUs $160

This course covers the different
bidding strategies used in the

construction industry: methods

of selling or buying out the con-
struction project, whether from

the owners’ or contractors’ per-
spective. Learn to read, analyze
and create your own bar chart

and critical path method sched-
ules. Learn to monitor and con-

trol time, money and other
resources with the schedule.

Learn how to use the schedule
to measure the effect of changes

and delays on the project.

 



Summer 2000

CMX 926 Construction
Safety
1.8 CEUs $160
This course provides an

overview of safety procedures,

regulations and their applica-

tion as they apply to the
Southern California construc-
tion industry. Also included will
be a series of lectures supported

by printed material given by an
industry working safety special-
ist. Areas such as fall protec-
tion, working in confined
spaces, excavation safety proce-

dures, CAL/OSHA,Federal
OSHA regulations and proce-
dures are covered.

 

Certificate Programs

Summer 2000

Schedule

CMX 926 Construction

Safety
1.8 CEUs CRN 30444

Mike Gugert

6 mtgs: Wed Jun 7-Jul 19
6:30-9:30pm
FCC rm 7
$160

CMX 921-01 Real Estate

Law

1.2 CEUs CRN 30445

Arnold Sock, J.D., LL.M.

4 mtgs: Tue Jul 11-Aug 1
6:30-9:30pm
FCC rm 7
$105

Preregistration

Required

 

Fall 2000

Schedule

CMX 922 Construction
Accounting

CMX 923 Construction

Finance

CMX 924 Estimating &
Plan Reading

CMX 925 Bidding &
Scheduling

CMX 926 Construction

Safety

The Faculty
I. Lawrence Kaltman, archi-
tect and general contractor,
has over 35 years of experi-
ence in design and building.

Mike Gugert, Snyder
Langston; Operations
Manager, 20 years experi-
ence with international and
domestic projects.

Paul Imrie, Senior Project
Construction
Superintendent, Snyder
Langston.

W. John Irwin, II, PE,
Mechanical Engineer, and
Claims Consultant, O’Brien-
Kreitzberg, Inc.

Arnold F. Sock, Esq. LL.M.
(Taxation) Director & officer
Homesontour.com Inc. and
Tax Debt Negotiators, Inc.
Corporate, and real estate,
finance & operations.

William Stinde, MBA,
General Contractor, Real

Estate Broker, Management
Accountant, licensed to

practice before the Internal
Revenue Service..,

Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded



8 erste Programs Summer 2000

: Certificate Award in

Environmental & Occupational Health & Safety
Learn how to fulfill OSHA requirements!
 

 

 

The Certificate Award in Environmental &
Occupational Health & Safety is endorsed by the
the National Safety Council.

The Certificate
Designed for Health & Safety officers and those
planning to enter the field, the program will
enable a person to apply the skills and fulfill the
requirements of functioning in a Health & Safety
Department and to administer health & safety -
programs in an industrial setting. Five core

courses plus one elective course are required.
Elective courses are offered to suit the needs with-
in various industries. Students not pursuing the
certificate may take individual courses. The
total program awards 10 Continuing Education

Units (CEUs).

Who Should Attend

The program will meet and satisfy ongoing
CEU requirements for the safety officer, reg-
istered environmental assessors, certified
safety professionals, certified industrial
hygienists, professional engineers and safety
& industrial nurses. Supervisors, company
owners, top & middle management, loss con-
trol representatives, worker compensation
administrators, risk management, general
managers and superintendents will also find _
this program a valuable and important
means of gaining professional Health &
Safety knowledge.

The Schedule
Students may attend classes in any order
according to their needs. Courses are offered
in the evenings and/ or on weekends. The
Program can be completed in six months.

The Location
All classes are held on the CSUDH campus
in Carson or the Franklin Community Center
in Redondo Beach.

Core Courses

HEX 945 Foundations of Safety and
Health Program Administration

HEX 946 OSHA Laws and Accident

Investigation

HEX 947 Introduction to Workers'
Compensation

HEX 950 Introduction to Industrial
Hygiene

HEX 953 Recognition and Control of
Workplace Hazards

HEX 960 OSHA and Environmental Law

For more information, call (310) 243-2425  
 

HEX 955 Industrial
ELECTIVECOURSES Hygiene Instrumentation

On-site instruction is avail-
One elective is required from _ and Sampling

the list below. able. For information or to

: HEA 966 Pavivareseal obtain a current schedule
HEX 920 Ergonomics Fundamentals for

the Safety Practitioner of classes, call the CSUDH
HEX 925/926 Principles of

Industrial Hygiene and HEX 963 Workplace Office of Extended

Exam Preparation Part I Security & Violence Issues Education, (310) 243-3741.

and Part IT (Offered each HEX 978 OSHA Law ,
Spring semester) Fundamentals

HEX 954 Safety Protection

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741

    

e REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971



Summer 2000

PROFESSIONAL ADVISORY
COMMITTEE

Joanette Alpert, MS, PT,
CIE, CPE, Vice President
of Woodward, Alpert &
Assoc.

D.M. “Skip” Clark,
Manager, Safety &
Industrial Hygiene,
Boeing, RSSP

Don Christian, JD, Loyola
Univ, MA, Health
Science, CSULA

Carl Cronin, REA, RSSP,
Principal Safety
Engineer, General Safety
Services

Joseph M. Kaplan,
President, Los Angeles
Chapter, National
Safety Council

Michael Nicolas, REA,
RSSP, Safety Consultant
Loss Control

John A. O'Toole, Ph.D,
RSSP, Health & Safety
Consultant, CAL/OSHA
Consultation

James L. Unmack, CSP,
CIH, PE. Vice President,

Westates EHS Services,
Inc.

CORECOURSES

HEX 945 Foundations of
Safety and Health Program
Administration
2.0 CEU: $250
This eine covers the implementa-
tion of injury and illness prevention
programs, typical health and safety
problems, program responsibility,
employee compliance, communica-
tions to the employees, hazard eval-
uations, injury and illness investiga-
tions, correction of unsafe or
unhealthful conditions, employee
training and recordkeeping in an
industrial setting.

  

Certificate Programs

HEX 946 OSHA Laws and
Accidentcaver

Provides participants ae,iie
dation and practical application of
current laws and regulations to
identify the sources of injuries and
illnesses in order to reduce them in
the workplace. Legislation and
defense for civil and criminal liabili-
ty from collection and identification
of accident evidence will be covered.

HEX 947 Introduction to
Workers' Compensation
2.0 CEUs 250
A comprehensive first-time look at
the Workers' Compensation system.
Emphasis is placed on both the
employer's and employee's rights
and responsibilities in providing/
receiving benefits as applicable.
Also, a look at ways to investigate
possible Workers' Compensation
fraud and abuse.

HEX 950 Introduction to
Industrial Hygiene
1.0 CEU $150
Introduction to the science and art
of industrial hygiene, with emphasis
on the different ways of measuring
employee exposure to hazardous
chemicals and physical agents.
Basic toxicology, how chemicals and
physical agents interact with the
human body, and how people can
protect themselves through personal
protective devices and engineering
controls practices will be covered.

HEX 953 Reco tion and
Control of Workplace
Hazards
1.5 CEUs $180
A review of chemical and mechani-
cal hazards known to be in the gen-
eral workplace with an emphasis on
logical discovery will be covered.
Students will learn how to treat haz-
ards in order to provide a safe and
healthy workplace for their organi-
zation.

HEX 960 OSHA &
Environmental Law
2.0 CEUs $250
Provides a basic foundation to under-
stand, analyze and apply federal and
CAL/OSHA requirements. The current
laws, legislation and litigation arising
out of the development and applica-
tion of environmental laws, dealing
with the EPA and RCRA programs
and hazardous waste controls, recent
cases, legislation and defenses for the
new civil and criminal liability cases
will be covered.

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

9

Summer 2000

Schedule

HEX 920-01 Ergonomics
Elective 1.5 CE CRN 30383

is course ocus on basic princi-
ples and applications of ergonomics,
as applied to the office and industrial
environments. Students will gain
knowledge in the following areas:
ergonomics as a science, the preven-
tion of cumulative trauma disorders,
program implementation strategies,
work place design, and current stan-
dards and regulations.
Joanette Alpert, MS, PT, CIE,
CPE, Vice President of
Woodward, Alpert & Assoc.

5mtgs: Tue Jul 11-Aug 8
6:30-9:30pm
CSUDH SAC 1104
$180

HEX 946-01 OSHA Laws
and Accident Investigation
CORE 2.0 CEUs CRN 30384

John O’Toole, REA, Health and
Safety Consultant, Cal/OSHA .

Consultation
7 mtgs: Wed Jun 21-Aug 2
6:30-9:30pm
CSUDH SAC 1106

$250

Fall 2000 Schedule

HEX 947-01 Introduction

to Workers’ Compensation

HEX 963-01 Workplace

Security & Violence Issues

HEX 950-01 Introduction

to Industrial Hygiene

HEX 953-01 Recognition &
Control of Workplace

Hazards



10 Certificate Programs Summer 2000

Certificate Award in Advanced
Human Resource Management
 

THE CERTIFICATE
PROGRAM

Intended for the seasoned
Human Resource professional,
the Certificate Award in
Advanced Human Resource
Management is a series of class-
es in specific topic areas that

focus on the important HR
management issues of today.

Rather than focus on a basic
understanding of employment

wage, and hour, and labor laws,
the Advanced Certificate cur-
riculum places emphasis on a
detailed understanding of
processes, systems, and practi-

cal “how-to” knowledge for
administering HR programs and
moving into strategic positions
as part of the company manage-
ment team in today’s competi-
tive business environment.

’ PROGRAM EMPHASIS
IS ON

¢ Development of practical
HR systems and their
administration

* Measurement an bench
marking of HR success

e Avoiding costly mistakes in
hiring and dealing with
HR issues

¢ Developing strategies for
reducing corporate risk
and liability through
effective HR practices

 

ITEPPOY BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 «

WHO SHOULD ATTEND

e Specialists in the Human
Resource field who need
to expand their knowledge and
expertise in all aspects of
Human Resource Management

¢ Those who have completed the
Human Resource Management
Certificate Program —

¢ Business owners and
executives

¢ PHR's and SPHR's who need.
to meet recertification
requirements

¢ Business attorneys
e Business consultants
e MBA students

CERTIFICATE AWARD —
’ A certificate is awarded upon
completion of all eight modules.
Upon completion of the
Certificate Program 2.4
Continuing Education Units
(CEU's) are awarded together
with a certificate. University
transcripts are available upon
request.

THE SCHEDULE
The eight modules are offered
Thursday evenings June 8-July
27 from 6:30-9:30pm at the
Franklin Center, room 8.

Preregistration

Required

  

Advisory Board

James D. Vigneau, SPHR,
Human Resources Executive
for VIAM Manufacturing, Inc.,
B.S., USF, is a lecturer and
consultant with over 20 years
of experience in the Human
Resource field, assisting com-
panies with the development
of their Human Resource sys-
tems.

Patricia Doherty, CCP

Principal, Doherty &
Associates, is a Human
Resource consultant with
expertise in compensation and
benefits administration, and
Human Resource

Management systems.

Carol Jaramillo, SPHR,

Personnel Director, Casio

PhoneMate, Inc. Ms. Jaramillo

is a corporate Human
Resource officer with consid-
erable experience and exper-
tise in HR Management.

Kent Perkins, PI, President,
Allied Management Resources,
a licensed private investigator
with 25 years experience
assisting companies with
workplace security concerns,
investigations, employee
malfeasance and workplace

violence.

Millicent Sanchez, Esq.

Partner, Swerdlow, Florence,

Rathbun & Sanchez, is a labor

attorney admitted to practice

in Hawaii and California with

experience in employment

law, discrimination, wrongful

discharge and employment lit-

igation.

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971



Summer 2000

THE COURSES

BUX 929-01

Certificate Award

in Advanced )

Human Resource

Management
2.4 CEUs ‘CRN 30377

The Advanced Certificate in

Human Resource

Management is intended for

the HR professional who

wants to gain specific knowl-

edge and develop specific

skills in managing Human

Resources systems. This

eight-session certificate pro-

gram will focus in depth on a

different topic each session.

All sessions must be com-

pleted to receive the certifi-

cate.

8 mtgs: Thu Jun 8-Jul 27

6:30-9:30pm

FCC rm 8 °-

$498

Analyzing HR
will examine specific models

for establishing benchmarks

and measuring HR effective-

ness. Thu June 8

Enhancing the
Value of HR
will focus on specific internal

marketing and integration

techniques to develop HR as

a strategic partner in busi-

ness operations. Thu Jun 15

Certificate Programs

Behavioral
Interviewing
will develop specific inter-

viewing skills to identify the

right candidate for hire.

Thu Jun 22

Union Organizing
in the Workplace
will focus on union organiz-

ing and effective company

responses to maintaining a

union-free environment.

Thu Jun 29

Understanding
Workers’
Compensation
will simplify and clarify the

confusion that surrounds

the administration of

Worker’s Compensation

administration.

Thu Jul 6

Employee Leaves
and Paid Time Off
will look at the legal and

practical aspects of develop-

ing and administrating com-

pany leaves, vacation pro-

grams, and other company

paid time off benefit pro-

grams.

Thu Jul 13

Bi

Conducting
Workplace
Investigations
will focus on the proper and

effective processes to con-

duct discrimination, harass-

ment, and employee malfea-

sance investigations.

Thu Jul 20

Employee
Discipline and
Termination
will examine the systems,

methods and communication

techniques necessary to

effectively discipline and ter-

minate an employee.

Thu Jul 27

Instructor:

James D. Vigneau, SPHR,

Human Resources Executive

for VIAM Manufacturing,

Inc., B.S., USF, is a lecturer

and consultant with over 20

years of experience in the

Human Resource field,

assisting companies with the .

development of their Human

Resource systems.

Onsite Instruction Available: call (310) 243-2425

FCC = FRANKLIN COMMUNITY CENTER -- SEE MAP PAGE 47



7 Certificate Programs Summer 2000

Certificate of Completion in

Medical Insurance Billing
 

The Program
Provides instruction and hands-on training in how
to decipher medical insurance coding and process
insurance claims accurately to obtain the maxi-
mum reimbursement. The Certificate is awarded at
the successful completion of the program. Those
not pursuing the Certificate may take courses
independently.

The Location
Classes are held on the CSUDH campus in Carson,|'
at the Franklin Community Center in Redondo
Beach and at the Inglewood One-Stop Center.

The Schedule
The Certificate can be earned in one semester (15
weeks). Courses are offered weekday evenings and

 Who should attend
This program is best suited to the person with little
or no experience who wants to start a home busi-
ness or perform medical billing services for doctors,
hospitals, clinics or medical supply companies.

Saturdays on campus, at the Franklin
Community Center.

For more information, call (310) 243-2425.

 

NBMB 105-01 Medical

Terminology
Noncredit CRN 30378

Provides an overview of medical
terminology including prefixes,
suffixes, roots and combining
forms. Students will learn about
the various body systems as they
relate to medical terminology.
Also covered will be medical
abbreviations and exercises on
how to read medical reports. This
course is a good foundation for
anyone working in a medical
environment.

Victoria Morgan
2 mtgs: Sat Jun 10-17
8:30am-2:30pm
FCC rm 7
$110 (fee includes materi-
als)

NBMB 101-01 Medical
Insurance Billing I
Noncredit CRN 30379

Medical insurance billing is a sta-
ble, lucrative field within the
medical industry. Insurance
billers can work in a variety of
settings (physicians' offices, clin-
ics, hospitals, medical supply
companies, etc.). Students will
develop a firm foundation for
medical insurance billing with a
thorough knowledge of CPT cod-
ing. This course is specifically
designed and taught for people
with little or no experience in the
medical field. Begin with the
basics and develop a clear and
concise understanding of each
coding system to help formulate
an accurate insurance claim that
will maximize reimbursement.
Tuanya Reid is a consultant who
provides individuals and small
and large companies with medical
billing, financial and management
accounting training.
4 mtgs: Mon & Wed Jun 5-14
6-9pm

FCC rm 8

$95
Required text: Physician's

Procedural Terminology,
CPT -- latest edition

NBMB 102-01 Medical
Insurance Billing II
Noncredit CRN 30380

Prerequisite: Medical Billing I or
previous billing experience

Build upon your knowledge of
basic coding with these topics:

- ¢ ICD-9 Coding
¢ Constructing a “clean” claim

for Medicare, Medi-
Cal and other private
insurance companies

¢ Managed Care Plans: unravel
ing the HMO, PPO, & IPA

¢ What to do when the insurance
company refuses to pay or
pays an unacceptable .
amount of the bill

¢ Interpreting explanation of
benefits (EOB’s)

Tuanya Reid
4 mtgs: Mon & Wed Jun19-28
6-9pm
FCC rm 8
$95
Required text: ICD-9CM -- lat-
est edition

FCC = FRANKLIN COMMUNITY CENTER -- SEE MAP PAGE 47

 



Summer 2000

NBMB 103-01 Medical
Insurance Computer
Billing
Noncredit CRN 30381

Medical Insurance Billing I sug-
gested as a prerequisite.

Learn the basics of using a com-
puter in medical insurance
billing. Learn how to build a
patient information database,
how to input patient and insur-
ance information, and the ins and
outs of electronic claims submis-
sions that will produce third-
party insurance claim forms and
patient billing statements. A
review of the information needed
to set up a computerized medical
insurance billing practice is
included. Previous computer
experience is not necessary.
Tuanya Reid

1 mtg: Sat July 8
9am-3pm
CSUDH SBS B109
$95 (fee includes materials)
Each session limited to 20
students

Certificate Programs

NBMB 106-01 Applied
Billing Techniques

Noncredit CRN 30382

Optional course. Limited to 10 stu-
dents who have completed previous
courses in series.

Students who have taken all
previous billing courses will
have the opportunity to doa
half day of hands-on coding and
billing. Students will complete
several class projects which will
allow them to put into practice
all the skills-an actual biller
would use:

¢ Creating a billing database
° Inputting charges for offices
¢ Calculating write-offs and

adjustments
e Assigning appropriate ICD-9

and CPT codes
Students should come prepared
with an ICD-9 Manual, CPT
Manual and calculator.
Tuanya Reid

1 mtg: Sat Jul 15
9am-12noon

CSUDH SBS B109
$50 (fee includes materials)

 

 

13

NBMB 104-01 How to

Start & Run Your Own

Medical Billing Service
Noncredit — CRN 30471

Medical insurance billing knowl-
edge required

Overhead costs are steadily
increasing for physicians in pri-
vate practice. Doctors are avidly
searching for cost-effective mea-

’ sures to cut their operating
expenses. One trend is to use
independent contractors who
work from their homes instead of
incurring the cost of hiring and
maintaining full-time employees.
In response to this trend, starting
a medical billing service can be
an extremely lucrative business.
Students will learn: how to obtain
clients, negotiate fees, market
their services and select appropri-
ate computer software, as well as
a number of start-up require-
ments to enable them to work at
home.
Tuanya Reid

1 mtg: Sat Jul 22

9am-3pm
FCC rm 8

$90 (fee includes materials)

FCC = FRANKLIN COMMUNITY CENTER -- SEE MAP PAGE 47



14 Certificate Programs

Certificate Award in

Safety and Security

RECOGNIZED AND
APPROVED BY THE
INTERNATIONAL ASSO-
CIATION OF SAFETY &
SECURITY
PROFESSIONAL (IASSP)
TRAINING ACADEMY

Certificate Award
A certificate reflecting 70

hours and 7.0 Continuing

Education Units (CEUs) is

awarded upon successful

completion of the program.

Courses may also be taken

independently of the

program.

Course Schedule
The certificate can be earned

in one semester (15 weeks).

Courses are offered evenings

or Saturdays on campus.

The Program
Provides safety and security

personnel with practical,

hands-on training in how to
implement and maintain a

safe and secure work envi-

ronment according to the

Peace Officers Standard of

Training (POST) regulatory

requirements for the state of

California. :

Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded

Who Should Attend
¢ Security Personnel

e Managers

e Supervisors

¢ Security Officers who need

to fulfill POST Regulator

requirements

The Courses

HEX 946 OSHA Laws &
Accident Investigation
2.0 CEUs $250
Provides participants with the
foundation and practical appli-
cation of current laws and regu-
lations to identify the sources of
injuries and illnesses in order to
reduce them in the workplace.
Legislation and defense for civil
and criminal liability from col-
lection and identification of ~
accident evidence will be cov-

ered.

HEX 953 Recognition &
Control of Workplace
Hazards
1.5 CEUs

A review of chemical and
mechanical hazards known to
be in the general workplace with
an emphasis on logical discov-

ery will be covered. Students
will learn how to treat hazards
in order to provide a safe and

healthy workplace for their

organization.

$180

Summer 2000

HEX 960 OSHA &
Environmental Law
2.0 CEUs $250
Provides a basic foundation to

understand, analyze and apply
federal and CAL/OSHA require-
ments. The current laws, legis-
lation and litigation arising out
of the development and applica-
tion of environmental laws,
dealing with the EPA and RCRA
programs and hazardous waste
controls, recent cases,. legisla-
tion and defenses for the new
civil and criminal liability cases

will be covered.

HEX 963 Workplace
Security & Violence Issues
1.5 CEUs $180

Covers requirements under Title 8,
Section 3203, Assembly Bill 508
and various Penal Codes. Legal
standards v. probability liabilities.
Also covered is civil litigation (tort

laws) and/or regulatory citations
for insufficient or non-existent
security based on foreseeable duty
of care stands.
Also included:

e Risk assessment and assault
paradigms covering
environmental and work

practice risks
¢ Issues of workplace violence
¢ Causative correlations of

violence
e Incident deterrent procedures.



Summer 2000 Certificate Programs 15

 

Summer 2000 Fall 2000

Schedule Schedule

HEX 946-01 OSHA Laws HEX 953-01 Recognition

and Accident - & Control of Workplace
Investigation Hazards ;

2.0 CEUs CRN 30384

John O’Toole, REA, Health veers ee
and Safety Consultant, RSSP, Security & Violence
CAL/OSHA Consultation. Issues
7 mtgs: Wed Jun 21-Aug 2

eerie HEX 960 OSHA &
$250 Environmental Law

 

Preregistration

Required  

FCC is Franklin Community
Center:

See Map Page 47 
REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741¢ REGISTER BY FAX (310) EST Ty a
 



16 Certificate Programs Summer 2000

Certificate Award in Technical Writing
 

 

Who Should Attend
Career opportunities are available in every industry:

financial, industrial, construction, electronics,
nuclear, automotive, medical, computer, interna-
tional business, agricultural, aerospace and petro-
chemical, to name a few. Engineers, scientists, and
businessmen everywhere understand that they can

improve effectiveness and boost productivity

through improved writing ability.

The Program
The Technical Writing Certificate Program intro-
duces students to the many aspects of contempo-

rary technical writing practice and helps them
develop the skills and confidence to communicate

complex technical concepts effectively.

The Certificate
A certificate is awarded upon the completion of all

nine courses. All courses provide Continuing
Education Units (CEUs). Courses may be taken
individually by those not wishing to earn a cer-

tificate. Successfully completed courses by

For more information,

call (310) 243-2425. candidates in the program prior to Spring 1999
will automatically be calculated into the new pro-

gram at the 1998 unit requirement.  
 

The Courses

BUX 905 Writing
Technical Instructions
1.5 CEUs $105

Participants will learn how to
apply the Technical Writing prin-
ciples to the writing of simple pro-
cedures. Discussions cover pre-

sentation, grammar, syntax,
punctuation, and sentence struc-

ture as well as proper use of
mood and voice in writing step-
by-step procedures. Chapters in

the textbook are assigned for
reading, and for participants to
interactively question and share

ideas ‘in class.

Preregistration

Required

 

   

BUX 927 Fundamentals
of Technical Writing
2.7 CEUs $225.

Before one can practice technical
writing, one must know what it
is, how it works, why people write
it, and who reads it. This intro-
ductory course examines the
basic requirements of technical
style and organization as used in
reports, proposals and presenta-

tions. Students learn and practice
how to pack extensive informa-
tion into few words without sacri-
ficing readability in their writing.
Individually and in groups, stu-
dents study their own technique
to improve conciseness and clari-

ty. The class explores the vari-

eties of technical writing and the
requirements of the various audi-
ences for each of them. Finally,

students may makea technical
presentation to the class on a

topic of their own choosing.

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S.

BUX 931 Information
Design
2.7 CEUs $225

Students will learn about the
principles of information manage-
ment, design and presentation
and be able to apply them to the
design of print and online docu-
ments as well as multimedia pre-

‘sentations.

BUX 932 People Skills for
Technical Writers
1.5 CEUs $105

Technical writers work with peo-
ple.as well as words. This course
prepares students for interactions
with prospective consumers of
technical writing, with technical
experts, and with audiences.

Students practice and workshop
with each other on meeting the

needs of all three groups.
Participants learn to listen and
ask questions so as to correctly
interpret the needs of business

and industry customers, to pre-
sent technical information in an

engaging and clear way, and to
translate technical talk into com-
prehensible, everyday language.

(310) 516-3409 - 3416

 



 

Summer 2000

BUX 948 Proposal
Preparation & Writin
1.5 CEUs $10
The marketplace is lean and
mean, and companies cannot

afford proposals that fail.

Students learn the importance of

effective proposal writing in the
business. They learn what every
proposal must have. They acquire
writing skills that demonstrate

their understanding of the sales
tone in proposals. Hands-on exer-

cises guide them in writing

resumes, project descriptions,

and persuasive arguments, turn-
ing narrative into graphics, and
judging whether a proposal
responds to client expectations.

BUX 949 Graphics for
Technical Writing
1.5 CEUs $105

Graphic design and visual com-
munication principles are essen-

tial in producing effective techni-
cal publications. This course will
provide students the understand-
ing of design principles and pro-
duction processes, as they per-
tain to technical communication,
through class exercises, demon-
strations and discussions encom-
passing the following topics:

¢ The importance of visual
communication

° Design/layout elements and
principles

¢ Typography--understanding and
utilizing type

¢ Graphics--working with photos,
illustrations, tables and charts

¢ Desktop publishing software
and tools

¢ Production processes for print,
CD, Internet and on-line

. documentation
4

Certificates

BUX 950 Online
Documentation
1.5 CEUs $10
An overview of online documenta-

tion concepts on Adobe Acrobat
3.0 application for Macintosh.
This course consists of step-by-
step instructions from the
required training workbook, along
with class exercises and projects.
Basic computer experience is a

prerequisite for the course.

BUX 970 Technical
Editing
1.5 CEUs $105

Participants will apply principles
of how to help authors achieve
effective writing by using the
techniques of technical editing.
Exercises and discussions deal
with excerpts from these types of
real-world documents: product
descriptions, proposals, technical
reports, and users’ manuals.
Chapters in the textbook are
assigned for reading and for par-
ticipants to interactively question

and share ideas in class.

Summer 2000

Schedule

BUX 950-01 Online
Documentation
1.5 CEUs CRN 30026

Michelle Anderson, MBA, is

Technical Writer and Online

Specialist for Downey Savings
and Loan in Newport Beach.

5 mtgs: Wed Jun 7-Jul 5

6:30-9:30pm

CSUDH ERC A115

$105

BUX 932-01 People Skills
for Technical Writers |
1.5 CEUs CRN 30457
David Zasloff, BA, UC Santa
Cruz, is a graduate of the USC
Technical Writing Program and is

an experienced technical writer
and editor.

5 mtgs: Thu Jun 8-Jul 6

6:30-9:30pm

FCC rm 7

$105

' 1.5 CEUs

17

BUX 927-01
Fundamentals of
Technical Writing
2.7 CEUs CRN 30470
David Zasloff

9 mtgs: Mon Jun 26-Aug 31
_ 6:30-9:30pm
FCC rm 7

$225

BUX 931-01 Information
Design
2.7 CEUs CRN 30464

ara Stohl, , has over 1
years experience preparing pro-
posals such clients as TRW,
eee McDonnell Douglas
and Northrop Grumman and is
president for the Society of
Technical Communications.

9 mtgs: Tue Jun 6-Aug 8

- 6:30-9:30pm

FCC rm 8
$225

BUX 970-01 Technical

Editing
CRN 30458

enny Post has performed asa .
speaker and storyteller for hun-
dreds of professionals and com-
munity audiences for 15 years.
She has worked as a technical
writer for such companies as
Rand, Northrop & Von's.

5 mtgs: Thu Jun 15-Jul 13

6:30-9:30pm

CSUDH SAC 1108

$105

BUX 900-01 Presentation

Skills
1.5 CEUs CRN 30442

is course helps students to
increase their confidence and pro-
ficiency in structure and delivery
of presentation, whether one-on-
one or before an audience.
Participants will experience the
current impact of individual voice
production, body energy and
word choice. They will acquire
skills they can implement at once
to make their voice stronger, their
body language more effective and
their verbal presentation more
powerful.
Penny Post

5 mtgs: Tue Jul 18-Aug 15

6:30-9:30pm

CSUDH SAC 1110

$105

Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded



18 Certificates Summer 2000

New! Certificate Program in

Telecommunications
Move ahead in this fast-moving industry by completing a

series of courses designed toplace you among the most

valuable employees in your field!

The Certificate Program in
Telecommunications at
California State University,
Dominguez Hills is designed for
those already making their
mark within the industry who
want to move into supervisory

or management positions. The -
curriculum enhances your own
knowledge and expertise by fol-
lowing the trends--it is virtually
a living program which
advances along with current
technology so you won't be left

behind.

Courses are scheduled at times
and locations that take into
account the needs of working
adults. Whenever possible, the
Certificate Program in
Telecommunications courses
will be delivered to work sites
using telecommunications tech-
nology, taking in account the
needs of working adults.
Instructors will be drawn from
the regular university faculty
and augmented by experienced
practitioners from the
Telecommunications industry.
All credit earned in courses in
this Certificate Program will be
applicable to a planned
Bachelor of Science
Telecommunications degree
program.

  REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 °¢

Classes will begin in Fall, 2000
and may be completed within
one calendar year by taking two
classes each in the Fall 2000
and Spring 2001 terms, and
one class during the 2001
Summer Session.

Cost is $140 per unit ($420 for
a 3-credit course) plus an addi-
tional $30 per unit when
telecommunications technology
is used to deliver courses to a
worksite.

The Courses

Fall 2000 Schedule

COM 303 Policy and
Regulation Issues for
Telecommunications (3)

The study of telecommunica-

tions policies, regulations, and

laws. Focus is on current regu-

latory schemes at local, state,

and federal levels and their

impact on technology & society.

COM 312 Telecommunications
Technologies (3)

Basic theory and principles of

the operation and utilization of

contemporary telecommunica-

tions, technologies and delivery

systems. Assessment of impli-

cations of current and develop-

ing technologies.

 

Spring 2001 Schedule

COM 403 Financial Analysis
& Strategies for
Telecommunications
Resources (3)
Case studies in costing telecom-
munications. Developing and
responding to RFPs/RFQs.

Needs analyses. Financial
strategies for telecommunica-

tions expenditures. Developing
business cases.

COM 495 Special Topics in
Communications:
Telecommunications
Planning and Consulting (3)
Emphasis on needs analysis,

planning and meeting customer

expectations. Social and ethical

issues in telecommunications.

Case studies and models.

Summer 2001 Schedule

COM 496 Off-campus
Internship in
Telecommunications:
Practicum (3)
Analysis and solution of a real-

life telecommunications prob-

lem in a defied organizational
setting. Student may partici-
pate in this internship at
his/her place of employment.

For further information
contact

Dr. James Sudalnik, Chair,
Department of
Communications, CSUDH
(310) 243-3313   

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

 



 

Summer 2000

 

Computers/Internet

Certificate of Completion in
Computer Graphics Competency

 

 

 
Acertificate will be awarded upon successful completion ofthe following 8-hourworkshops. Introduction to Adobe °
Illustrator 7.0, Introduction to Adobe Photoshop 5.0, Introduction to QuarkXPress 4.0 and Introduction to Pre-Press.

(no substitute computer experience will be accepted)   
NCGP 108-01
Introduction to Adobe
Illustrator 7.0

Noncredit CRN 30465

Adobe Illustrator 7.0 is one of
the most popular illustrative
software programs around.
Illustrators, designers, artists,
and many others use the power-
ful software too create art work
and commercial illustrations.
This intensive one-day, hands-
on workshop will teach you the
fundamentals. The workshop
will cover the basic tools, layers,
manipulation of shapes includ-
ing typography, color applica-
tion, the viewing modes plus
the fundamental structure and
process to actually create origi-
nal illustrations. Workshop pro-
jects will be realistic and
diverse, from very simple to
more complex. Come with sever-

al high-density Mac diskettes
(either double density or high
density), or bring a 100mg ZIP
disk. No Macintosh computer

erience is necessary.
BarnardBaker,Pretesehr of
Art, CSUDH, MFA Design,
University of Kansas, BFA,
Industrial Design, University of
Illinois.

i mtg: Sat Jun 3
9am-5pm
CSUDH SCC E139
$125
Limited to 10. Participants
may double on a computer for
$100 each.

 

For Touch Tone Registration call T.0.R.O.S.

NCGP 107-01
Introduction to Adobe
Photoshop 5.0
Noncredit CRN 30467

This program is a powerhouse for

photo image manipulation and
modification You will learn the
basic tools and functions that
provide easy graphic production
and artistic manipulation. You
will learn about cloning, filters,
masks, channels, layers, his-

tograms, and other strengths of
Photoshop. Its typographic func-
tions, color enhancements, scan-
ning and photo touch-up power,
importing strength and many

other functions will open a world
of creative ideas to you.
Bring several 3 1/2” high-density
Mac diskettes (either double den-
sity or high density) or bring a
100mg ZIP disk. Macintosh expe-
rience is not necessary.

Bernard Baker
1 mtg: Jul 8

9am-5pm

CSUDH SCC E13:

$125 ;
Enrollment limited to 10.
Participants may double-up on
a computer for $100 each.

Don't Delay!

Be sure to register

crea

so that we know

you're coming!

 
@ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

 

NCGP 102-01
Introduction to
QuarkXPress 4.0
Noncredit CRN 30466

QuarkXpress 4.0 is one of the
most popular and powerful page
layout software available. If you
are a designer, illustrator,

writer, publisher, or a profes-
sional in public relations, adver-
tising or marketing -- anyone
working with graphic layout --
you need this workshop! You
will learn the fundamentals of
page setup, tool functions, use
of typography, importation of

type, graphic and photo images,
applying master pages, page

editing, color palettes, image
modification, and much more.
Bring several 3 1/2" high densi-

ty diskettes, or bring a 100mg
ZIP disk. Macintosh experience
is not necessary.

Bernard Baker
1 mtg: Sat Jul 22
9am-5pm
CSUDH SCC E139
$125

Enrollment limited to 10.
Participants may double-up on
a computer for $100 each.

 



20

NCGP 110-01
Introduction to Pre-Press:
Creative Graphics with
Illustrator, Photoshop &
QuarkXPress
Noncredit CRN 30468

In the "real world" great graphic
documents are often created
and prepared for printing using

all three programs. In this
workshop you will learn the
techniques needed to create
your own complete graphics
projects on the computer and

initiate the preparation for
press, called pre-press. You will
be using images created in the

previous workshops to create a
document, plus create original
images and layouts. You will
manipulate images, layout your
document, and proof your
design with color printouts to
create a great graphic docu-
ment. You will experience color
separation, document prepara-
tion, and the use of registration,
bleed marks, plus the RGB -
CYMK colors modes. Your will
discover the combined power
and effectiveness or Illustrator,
Photoshop and QuarkXPress as
creative and pre-press tools.
Participants should have com-
pleted the Illustrator, Photoshop

and QuarkXPress CSUDH
Extended Education Workshops
(no substitutions are allowed).
Bring a 100 mg ZIP disk or sev-

eral 3 1/2” high-density Mac
diskettes.
Bernard Baker

1 mtg: Sat Aug 5
9am-5pm
CSUDH SCC E139
$125

Enrollment limited to 10.
Participants may double-up on a
computer for $100 each.

   
 

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 °«

Computers/Internet

NCGP 104-01

Introduction to Adobe

PageMaker 6.5
Noncredit CRN 30469

If you have always wanted to

learn PageMaker, now is your
chance. This intense, one-day
workshop will use the new and
powerful PageMaker 6.5 on Power

Mac 8100 computers with 17-
inch color monitors. Learn the
skills in PageMaker to begin cre-
ating virtually any one- or two-ink
color printed graphic piece, such
as flyers, brochures, direct mail
pieces, newspaper and magazine

ads, newsletters, and many oth-
ers, This hands-on workshop will
be an introduction to the funda-
mentals of this page layout soft-
ware such as page setup, basic
menu functions, text editor, and
text manipulation, working with
columns, placing (importing) text
and graphics, captions, text wrap,
reverse text, drop shadows, and
much more. Bring a 3 1/2inch
high-density Mac diskette (either
double density high density) or
bring a 100mg ZIP disk.
Bernard Baker

1 mtg: Sat Aug 19
9am-5pm.
CSUDH SCC E139

$125
Enrollment limited to 10.
Participants may double-up on a
computer for $100 each.

 
REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

Summer 2000

The following

pages are filled

with programs

about the

Internet!

Don’t miss the

E-Commerce

Success

Strategies

Seminar

on page 24!

 



 

Summer 2000

Internet Business & Marketing Fundamentals

Computers/Internet

Certificate Award in

21

 

 

The Certificate Award Program in Internet Business
and Marketing Fundamentals can be an important
addition to your personal or business profile. It
informs customers’and employers that you have
chosen to explore and understand this new and
huge communications and marketing medium. The
Internet is the Information Superhighway. Personal
interests, business and career opportunities
abound as the Internet doubles in size each year.

‘Who Should Attend

Anyone who desires to have access to information
provided from the Internet can benefit from this

Those participants who successfully complete all
four courses will receive the Certificate Award in
Internet Business and Marketing Fundamentals.

program. Participants will learn how the Internet

works, how to find and access information, and
how to communicate with people from all over the
world. People with a message to share, special
interest groups, advertising agencies, sales and
marketing professionals, small businesses, entre-
preneurs and all companies who buy any type of
advertising will learn how to start sharing their
message and increase sales.

The Certificate

  
CIX 920-01 Internet

Applications for Business
and Professionals

.3 CEUs CRN 30460

erequisite: troduction

to the Internet or permission of the
instructor (must be obtained prior
to first day of class)

This course will provide a survey
of business and commercial activ-
ity on the Internet with an
emphasis on practical applica-
tions being utilized on a daily
basis in the workplace. Whether
you're a busy professional, an
innovative employee, or an entre-

preneurial business owner, this
class will help to put you on the
cutting edge of Internet and

telecommunications practices in
the business community.
Lynda Palmer

1 mtg: Sun Jun 25
1-4pm

CSUDH rm TBA

$60

CIX 934-01 Finding It
Fast on the Internet

aCEUS CRN30447.
Prerequisite: CIX 907 Introduction

to the Internet or permission of

Instructor (must be obtained prior

to first day of class)

There is an unprecedented
amount of information on the
Internet. However, the challenge
lies in finding the right informa-
tion, fast. This class will show
you Internet specific research
techniques that will help you find
the information you want. You

will get a list of Internet address-
es that can help you find informa-
tion such as where to get a free

web site, free email, how to find
information on your competitors,

online encyclopedias, libraries,

news services as well as how to
operate the most powerful infor-

mation search tools. Students will
also learn how consumers locate

products and services on the web.
Gary Palmer

1 mtg: Sun Jul 16

9am-noon

CSUDH rm TBA

(Two students per computer)

$60

CIX 923-01 Designing an
Effective Web Site

«CEUs CRN30445
Prerequisite: CIX 907 Introduction

to the Internet or permission of

Instructor (must be obtained prior

to first day of class)
There are thousands ofWeb sites
on the Internet and hundreds
more are being added each day.
How will your target users find
your site among all the others?
What will make them come back?
Learn the latest techniques for
attracting target customers to
your Web site. Discover the most
recent developments in effective
Websitedesign and learn what
you can do to keep users return-
ing to your Web site.
This is a conceptual class
designed to prepare students for
the Certificate capstone course
CIX 928 Building a Better Web
Site. Under the guidance of the
instructor students will think
through the design and objectives
of the Web site they will be creat-
ing in CIX 928.
Lynda Palmer

1 mtg: Sun Jul 16
1-4pm

CSUDH rm TBA

(Two students per computer)

$60 ;

Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded



22

CIX 928-01 Building a
Better Web Site
(replaces CIX 912 Beginning HTML

Publishing Lab)
CEUs CRN30459

Enrollment limited to 10 students

in each section.

Mandatory prerequisites: CIX 909
How to Conduct Business on the

Internet or CIX 923 Designing An

Effective Web Site

An HTML beginning-level work-
shop in which students will cre-
ate a basic Web site for a busi-

ness, a non-profit organization,

or for individual personal or pro-
fessional use. In addition, stu-
dents will learn how to get their
site onto the Web once it's creat-
ed, how to choose an Internet
Service Provider or Web Hosting
Service, how to register their
domain name with Internic, and
how to make sure their site gets
listed with all the right search
engines and directories.
Successful completion of a basic
Web site is required to obtain the
certificate.
Anissa Barton-Thompson

2 mtgs: Fri & Sa Jun 16 & 17

6:30-9:30pm Fri

9am-4pm Sa (1-hr. lunch)

CSUDH rm TBA

(One student per selgitad

$160

Computers/Internet Summer 2000

 

Two Certificate Awards in

HTML Publishing
INTERMEDIATE e ADVANCED
 

 

 

To successfully achieve either
the Intermediate or Advanced
Certificate Awards in HTML
Publishing, students are
required to participate in 9
Hours of hands-on computer
experience in the CSUDH On-
Line/Multi-Media Computer
Lab and demonstrate to their
instructor that they have
achieved the understanding
and publishing skills required .
for each level. Students may
repeat courses as often as
required (repeat tuition but no
additional materials fee).

Who Should Attend

Anyone interested in advancing
beyond beginning levels of
HTML publishing and Web page
design (see skills listed in CIX
928) to intermediate or
advanced publishing, design
and implementation of dynam-
ic, eye-catching Web
pages/sites should consider
enrolling in the Intermediate &
Advanced HTML Certificate
Award programs. Personal
enrichment and exciting
employment opportunities exist

for those adequately skilled in
HTML and Web page design.

 

CIX 913 Intermediate
HTMLPublishing -oo
.9 CEUs

Enrollment TENAtoa
One computer per person
Prerequisite: CIX 912 ORCIX

928 or instructor approval (must
be obtained prior to enrolling in
class-be prepared to submit to
the instructor a beginning level
web page of your own creation

for consideration)

Who should attend:

Anyone with basic HTML pub- —
lishing experience who wishes
to attain the next level of
designing graphics and
enhanced layouts for eye-
catching web pages/sites.

Not a beginning level course:
Students must have a basic
knowledge of HTML and Web

Topics covered include: a quick
review of software and key-
board basics and basic HTML
structure, advanced tags,
images (formats, background
imagery, copying graphics from
web, creating original graphics,
scanning and manipulating
photos and clip art), using
tables to control layout, and
more. This class also includes
information on how to get a site
onto the Web once it is created,

how to choose an Internet
Service Provider or Web

Hosting Service, how to register
a domain name with Internic,
and how to make sure a site
gets listed with all the right

search engines and directories.

 

 

 
Students will need to bring the
following to class :
¢ floppy disks (at least two

high density 3.5" anna: to
store finished work

e photographs to be scanned,
(limit 2), as well as printed
material to be incorporated
into your Web page design

page design. Students who
have successfully completed
CIX 912 or CIX 928 or have an
equivalent level of expertise are
prepared for participation in
this course. All students will
work on their own projects with

individual guidance from

instructor as needed.

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 ¢ REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971    



 

 

Summer 2000

Important Information:
Course may be repeated as need-
ed. Participation in class does not
automatically qualify a student to
receive the Intermediate
Certificate Award. Instructor will
determine when student has
achieved the competency and
skill level sufficient to have
earned the Intermediate
Certificate Award and is thereby
eligible to participate in the
Advanced Certificate Award pro-
gram. 9 Hours of Instruction.

The Instructor, Anissa Barton-

Thompson, has taught on the
CSUDH Internet faculty for 3
years and is responsible for the
design and implementation of
several informative and innova-
tive websites. Anissa can be con-

tacted at: abarton@csudh.edu

2 mtgs:Fri& Sa Jun 30 & Jul 1

6:30-9:30pm Fri

9am-4pm Sa (1-hr. lunch)

CSUDH rm TBA

(One student per computer)

$160

CIX 914-01 Advanced

HTML Publishing - Lab
.9 CEUs CRN 30452
Enrollment limited to 10 One

computer per person

Prerequisite: CIX 913 or instruc-
tor approval (must be obtained
prior to the first night of class.
(Be prepared to submit to the
instructor an intermediate level
web page of your own creation for
consideration )

Who should attend:
Anyone with intermediate level
HTML publishing experience
who wishes to achieve an
advanced level of competency.
Not a beginning level course:
students must have more than
a basic knowledge of HTML and
Web page design. Students who
have successfully completed
CIX 913 or have an equivalent
level of expertise are prepared
for participation in this course.

Computers/Internet

Students will work together to
create and/or update an excit-

ing Web site; the final project
will actually be used on-line!
This course builds on the skills
gained in the Intermediate class
and adds forms, frames, image
maps, access counters, sound,
video and animation, java
applets and more. This class
also includes information on
how to get a site onto the Web
once it is created, how to choose
an Internet Service Provider or

Web Hosting Service, how to
register a domain name with
Internic, and how to make sure
a site is listed with all the right
search engines and directories.

Students will need to bring the
following to class:

¢ floppy disks (at least two high
density 3.5" diskettes) to store
finished work

e photographs to be scanned
(limit 2), as well as printed

material to be incorporated
into your Web page design

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Course may be repeated as
needed (additional tuition but
no additional materials fee ~

charged). Participation in class
does not automatically qualify a
student to receive the Advanced
Certificate Award. Instructor
will determine when each stu-
dent has achieved the compe-
tency and skill level sufficient to
have earned the Advanced
Certificate Award.
Anissa Barton-Thompson

2 mtgs: Fri & Sa Jul 14 & 15

6:30-9:30pm Fri

9am-4pm Sa (1 hr lunch)

CSUDH rm TBA

(One student per computer)

$160  
Pre-Registration

mtcXeLO] e=1e|

23

 
Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded



   

xe Computers/Internet

A new Seminar...

  

   

E-Commerce, using Internet

technology to integrate all
aspects of the business process,
is dramatically changing the
way we live and work. Forrester
research projects e-commerce
will reach an astounding $1.3
trillion in the next few years.
Understanding the basics of
how Internet technology is
changing business models is
imperative for organization and
individual growth in the new

millennium.

This one-day seminar is
designed to teach you the
essentials to utilize Internet
technology to expand or create a
new business. ;

Program objectives:

Upon completion of this
seminar, you will be able to:
¢ Determine how to apply

winning e-commerce

strategies to your busi

ness :
¢ Define viable online revenue

streams for your e-com-
merce business

e Understand the elements of an
effective e-commerce site

¢ Create a plan to drive paying
customers to your site

¢ Develop a strong “back end”
solution for your e-com-
merce business—
For Touch Ton  

This seminar is

designed to give a solid
overview of the

processes required to
launch and maintain

a successful e-com-

merce business.

Students will learn to

select appropriate prod-
ucts and services,

define, reach and pene-
trate target markets,
and find alternative rev-

enue sources. Effective

e-commerce site front

end and back end devel-
opment will also be cov-
ered.

Who should attend?

E-commerce spans all
industries and occupa-
tions. If you are a
e Business Owner
¢ Business Executive
e Entrepreneur

e Manager

¢ Enterprising Individual

This is information

which will help you
make better business

decisions.

e Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

Summer 2000

The Instructors: ;

Lynda Palmer, co-
founder and president of
The Internet Institute, has
been teaching Internet
courses at CSUDH
Extension for three years,
and teaches Marketing
and E-Commerce at
Pepperdine University.

Gary Palmer, co-founder
of the Internet Institute, is
an e-business technology
solutions specialist for
Science Applications

International Corporation,
and has taught at CSUDH

Extension for three years,
and teaches Internet
strategies at the
University of Phoenix and
is a co-instructor at UCLA

in the “E-commerce for
Business” program.

CIX 919-01 E-Commerce

Success Strategies
Noncredit CRN 30446

1 mtg: Sat Aug 26
9am-4pm
CSUDH rm TBA

$100

  



   

Summer 2000

Bobrow Test
Preparation
The Bobrow Test Preparation sys-

tem originated at California State
University, Northridge, by request of

the student body in 1973. Since

then, it has assisted more than

500,000 students in preparing for

the college and graduate entrance
examinations. By request only,

these programs are now offered at

30 universities, colleges and law

schools.

The staff is comprised of math and

reading specialists and other expert

instructors who are fully creden-
tialled and have advanced degrees.

The programs are constantly updat-

ed for the most recent forms of the

exams.
Fees paid for these test preparation

courses do not include payment and

registration for the actual exam. For

information on registration for the

exams, call the CSUDH Testing
Office at (310) 243-3909.
All workshops cover the most recent

areas. Students may repeat classes

at no charge.

The Scholastic
Assessment Test

(SAT I) Review
The SAT I Prep Sessions are a
series of workshops designed to
help students prepare for the
SAT I. All question types will be
carefully discussed and
reviewed. Emphasis will be

placed on Mathematical
Reasoning (Multiple Choice,
Quantitative Comparison, and
Grid-ins) and a short review of
algebra and geometry. Verbal
Reasoning (Analogies, Sentence
Completions, and Critical
Reading) will also be discussed
and analyzed. Students should
bring simple calculators to class
as they are allowed on the new
SAT I. NOTE: Early enrollment
is advisable. Class contingent
upon a minimum enrollment.
For information about test
application call your high school
or class ETS at (510) 873-8100

or see the ETS website:
http: //www.collegeboard.org

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 «

Education

SAT I Review for June 3

 

Exam
NXSA 101-01 CRN 22609

3 mtgs: Sat May 6, 13, & 20
9am-12:30pm
CSUDH SBS F225
$155

CBEST (California Basic

Educational Skills Test)

Review
These workshops are designed to
assist students and teachers in
preparation for the latest version of
the CBEST. Each area--reading
comprehension, essay writing, and
mathematics--will be carefully
explained and analyzed. Special
emphasis will be placed on a review
of mathematics. The CBEST exam
is now administered by National
Evaluation Systems. For further
information about test application
call (916) 928-4001.

CBEST Review for
June 10 Exam
NXCB 101-01 CRN 30025

mtgs: Sat May 13, 20, Jun

9am-3pm
CSUDH SBS D225
$195

CBEST Review for
Aug 5 Exam
NXCB 101-02 CRN 30462

mtgs: Sat =

9am-3pm

CSUDH SBS B203
$195

MSAT (Multiple Subject

Assessment for
Teachers) Review
This program is designed to familiar-

ize test-takers with the new Multi-

Subjects exam question types and for-

mat. Strategies and techniques for
multiple choice and constructed

response questions will be empha-
sized. This program is designed to

help students apply their knowledge

of science, math, history/social sci-

ence, literature/language arts, physi-

cal education, visual and performing

arts and human development to meet

the exam requirements. This class is

not meant as a substitute for course-

work in those areas. For further infor-

mation about test application call ETS

at (800) 772-9476.

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

25

 

MSAT Review for June
24 Exam
NXMS 101-02 CRN 30463
“3 mtgs: Sat/Sun Jun 10, 11, 18

9am-4pm
CSUDH SBS D225
$245

The New RICA Exam
Preparation Program
Reading Instruction
Competence
Assessment

The Bobrow Test Preparation
system presents a new pro-

gram to help teachers and
potential elementary school
teachers in preparing for the
NEW RICA Written
Examination. The workshop
will focus on introducing
test-taking strategies and
applying knowledge and abil-
ities necessary to do well on
the test. This preparation
workshop is not meant to
substituteforformal or infor-
mal classes in reading and
reading instruction.

RICA Review for June
10 Exam
NXRI 101-02 CRN 30024
“2 mtgs: Sun May 21 & Jun 4
9am-3pm

CSUDH SBS F225
$155

RICA Review for Aug 5
Exam
NXRI 101-01 CRN 30461
““2mtgs:SunJul23,30.

9am-3pm
CSUDHSBS B231
$155



26

Reading Readiness

Program Level R: For

4-year-olds &

Entering

Kindergarteners

In this program your child will

develop the reading readiness skills

required to make learning to read

easy, enjoyable, and successful. Our

students are captivated by the

beautiful instructional materials

and musical audiotapes we use to
teach alphabet skills and beginning

phonics.
You and your child will both enjoy

the stimulating classroom instruc-
tion, which features great children’s

literature and engaging reading

readiness activities.

NWRD 100-01 Reading
Program: R for 4-year-olds
and entering
Kindergarteners
Noncredit CRN 30485

5 mtgs: Thu Aug 3-31

3-4:15pm

CSUDH SBS F125
$139

Reading Programs for

Entering 1st-5th Graders

In these programs your child will
learn the essential phonetics and

comprehension skills required to

become a fluent reader, as well as

the word-attack skills needed for
multisyllable words. Our students

also learn the advanced comprehen-

sion skills required for textbooks

and literature.

Mastery of these skills will make

reading much easier and more

enjoyable, and will greatly increase

your child’s confidence in school.

NWRD 101-01 Program
Level 1: For Entering Ist
Graders
Noncredit CRN 30486

5 mtgs: Fri Aug 4-Sept 1

Noon-2pm

CSUDH SBS F125,

$229

    REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 «

Education

NWRD 102-01 Program
Level 2: For Entering 2nd
Graders

Summer 2000

NWRD 106-01 Reading
Program 6 For Students
Entering 9th-11th Grades
  

Noncredit CRN 30487 Noncredit CRN 30505

5 mtgs: Fri Aug 4-Sept 1 5 mtgs: Thu Aug 3-31

9-1lam 3:30-6pm.

CSUDH SBS F125 CSUDH SBS D225

$229 $229

NWRD 103-01 Program
Level 3: For Entering 3rd
Graders
Noncredit CRN 30502

5 mtgs: Fri Aug 4-Sept 1

.3-5pm

CSUDH SBS F125

$229

NWRD 104-01 Program
Level 4: For Entering 4th &
5th Graders
Noncredit CRN 30503

5 mtgs: Thu Aug 3-31

9-1llam

CSUDH SBS F125
$229

Speed Reading,
Comprehension and
Study Skills Programs

In these programs our average stu-

dent improves reading comprehension
one to two whole grade levels, while
more than doubling reading speed.
We'll teach your son or daughter the
best way to improve vocabulary, study
textbooks, take notes, and prepare for
tests. Learning these skills will make
it easier to complete assignments

quickly and get better grades, and will
help your child become a successful,
motivated student. Our students
become fully absorbed in books, and
develop the lifelong habits of reading
for pleasure. You will be extremely
pleased with your child’s highly-
skilled, encouraging teachers and
delighted with the extraordinary
instructional materials.

NWRD 105-01 Program
Level 5: For Students

Entering 6th, 7th & 8th
Grades
Noncredit CRN 30504

5 mtgs: Thu Aug 3-31

11:45am-2pm

CSUDH SBS F125

$229

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

Speed Reading, for

Work, School, and

Recreation

When you complete our adult speed

reading program, you will read 3 to
4 times faster in novels, newspapers

and most business and school
materials. In more difficult reading

like technical journals or college

textbooks, you'll read 2 or 3 times

faster. In addition, the comprehen-
sion, concentration, and retention

techniques you learn will enable you

to remember more, even though you
read much faster. You will virtually

eliminate re-reading. As a special

bonus, participants in our adult
speed reading program receive life-

time repeat privileges, which means

you may repeat the speed reading
class at any time, for free.

NWRD 107-01 Reading
Program 7 For Adults,
College Students and 12th
Graders
Noncredit CRN 30506

5 mtgs: Thu Aug 3-31

7-9:30pm

CSUDH SBS D225
$229

These popular

classes are taught by

instructors from the

Institute of Reading

Development. For more

information call

1-800-964-8888

 



 
 
 

Summer 2000

Art for Educators
Do you need help meeting the

new teaching standards for

art? In this series of seminars,

teachers are taught HOW to

teach art “Across the

Curriculum.”

 

“Art for Educators” offers

seven free afternoon and

weekend art education hands-

on sessions at the Palos

Verdes Art Center.

One professional credit unit is

available for $35 through

Extended Education.

The Class Dates are:

Wed Oct 18, Dec 6, 2000 and
Feb 7 & Apr 4, 2001

3:30-5:30pm .

Sat Nov 18, 2000 and

Mar 10, May 12, 2001

9Yam-noon

Palos Verdes Art Center

5504 W. Crestridge Road
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA

90275

For more information,

contact Mary Petillon,

Art for Educators,

at (310) 378-1852

  

 

Education & Teaching

TEX 900-01
Grant Writing
for Educators
2 CEUs ' CRN 30491

This course is designed for pro-
fessionals who are either prac-

ticing administrators or other
interested educators. The
course content has been devel-

oped in accordance with the
requisites for administrators
who work in culturally diverse
environments, whether they are
urban, suburban and/or rural.

Students will learn how to devel-
op successful grant proposals,
Funding sources and fund raising
activities will also be examined.

Course objectives:
* To analyze the current struc-

ture of a grant proposal
* To describe and identify

major events and timelines
* To understand how grant pro

posals are reviewed and
evaluated

* To analyze the administrative
hierarchy and implications
when submitting grant

proposals

Topics to be covered include;

* Introduction
* Getting started
* Identifying funding sources

* Important distinctions
* Project development
* Writing to selection criteria

* Preparing the budget
* Summary -- Tips for Proposal

Writers

Fred Rodriguez, CSUDH faculty.

6 mtgs: TTh, Sa Aug 8-19

TTh: 6:00-9:00pm;

Sa 9:00am-1:00pm

CSUDH SBS D125

$145

Call (310) 243-3741 for

more information

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

 

27

The Pageant of

the

American Hero

honoring

Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr.

August 19 & 20, 2000
in the
Olympic Velodrome |
at 7pm

See it.
Bring your children.

Be a part of it.

Call for information:

(310) 243-3741

Call to participate:

(310) 243-3998



28

THE AMERICANLANGUAGE &

CULTURE PROGRAM _—

ENGLISH LANGUAGE COURSES FOR
Beginning, Intermediate and Advanced

ESL

International students

The American Language and
Culture Program at California State
University, Dominguez Hills, has
courses for international students,

business people and new residents
who wish to improve their English
language skills. Maximum enroll-
ment in most classes is 15 students
to ensure sufficient student practice
and attention from the teacher.

WORK-SITE PROGRAMS
(WSP)
ALCP can offer English language

and culture programs at the work-

site for non-native speakers of

English. Programs can be devel-

oped for a wide range of work

needs: on-the-line employees who

need basic communication skills

and orientation to an American

work environment; executives who

need high-level communication

skills to negotiate business and

operate in social environments or

other special situations. English-for-

Special-Purposes (ESP) programs

are often offered in industries such

as hospitality, tourism and travel,

import/export, banking and manu-

facturing. ESP programs can

include safety English, industry-
specific terminology and jargon,

company-specific terminology and

 

jargon, writing skills (forms, memos,

reports), oral communication/pro-

nunciation, asking questions, giv-

ing/receiving directions, clarifying,

expressing opinions, and express-

ing safety concepts.

INTENSIVE ENGLISH
PROGRAM (IEP)
IEP offers an eight-week intensive

English language program five

times a year for students with acad-

emic or professional goals, includ-

ing passing the TOEFL for entrance

into an American university. The

20-hour per week IEP (9am-1pm

daily) offers a coordinated program

of conversation, grammar, writing,

reading/vocabulary, pronunciation

and listening. Students from all over

the world enroll in this multi-level

program and can continue to

improve their skills by advancing

from session to session. Qualified

students from outside the U.S. are

eligible for a student visa. Individual

courses may also be taken by stu-

dents. A certificate of achievement

is awarded after successful comple-

tion of at least one session.

Language skills studied are:

 

2000 Schedule

Intensive English Language Program
Eight-Week Sessions

Summer A May 1-2 May 3 - June 23 $1,500

Summer B June 26-27 June 28 - August 18 $1,500

Fall A August 28-29 August 30 - October 20 $1,500

Fall B October 23-24 October 25 - December 15 $1,500

Registration and Payment for two consecutive 8-week session allow fora
one-hundred-dollar discount. Prices and dates subject to change without prior notice.  
  

Summer 2000

 

Conversation
Conversation Skills offers extensive

individual student practice in speak-

ing. Students learn to use authentic

language in situations related to

work, school, leisure and social life.

They are encouraged to express

their thoughts and ideas, plus their

wants and needs, in classroom situ-

ations that make extensive use of
pair work, small-group discussions,

and information-sharing

activities. These face-to-

face discussions simulate real-life

social interaction, encouraging the

use of eye contact, exclamations,

questions, accurate intonation and

emotional tone.

Writing
Writing Skills emphasizes the

process of writing and highlights the

various strategies writers can use in

the process. The class teaches

such organizational patterns as

generalizing, describing, defining,

talking about differences and simi-

larities, and expressing cause and

result. Although the focus is on con-

tent-based writing, other language

skills are integrated, and practice

writing is combined with speaking

and listening activities. In order to

gather data for their writing, stu-

dents share ideas, opinions, and

suggestions in pair, small group,

and whole-class discussions.

These brainstorming activities lead

to teacher and peer analyses of

student essays where the focus is

on topic sentences, supporting

facts, discourse markers, and con-

cluding sentences.



 

 

Summer 2000

Pronunciation

The Pronunciation class helps

develop clear pronunciation and

. American English intonation pat-

terns for increased spoken compre-

hension. Students learn acceptable

pronunciation of single vowel and

consonant sounds, groups of

sounds, stress patterns in words,

and intonation patterns in sen-

tences. Students have the opportu-

nity to listen and practice with tapes

and to express their own views and

opinions under the teacher's guid-

ance. Students receive personal

attention and special homework

assignments focused on their spe-

cific pronunciation and intonation

problems. Further pronunciation

work can be done in the

University's learning laboratory.

Grammar

The Grammar class presents the

important grammatical structures in

English through a process of

observing, describing and using the

structures in written and spoken

language. Controlled and open-

ended exercises and tasks are

practiced in class to help the stu-

dents increase their mastery over

the forms. Special attention is

given to grammar points that are

most difficult for students.

Additionally, the ways in which
grammar is tested in the TOEFL

are examined and practice TOEFL

exercises are done.

Reading & Vocabulary

The focus of Reading & Vocabulary

is to help students increase their

vocabulary within the context of

meaningful, high-interest readings.

Each student will learn the skills

needed to find the meanings of

unfamiliar words and then incorpo-

rate them into active, everyday

use. Reading and vocabulary

ESL

skills will be practiced through an

integrated approach that uses a

variety of topics, genres, moods

and styles. Interesting subjects will

be read and then examined through

paired discussions, small group

work and whole-class activities.

Listening Skills

The Listening Skills class allows

students to develop their aural skills

in a supportive, active environment.

Each student is given the opportu-

nity to participate in a variety of in-

class activities using tapes, videos

and guest speakers. Students listen

to and learn how to appropriately -

respond to questions presented in

meaningful language contexts.

Each listening exercise allows stu-

dents to progréss from controlled

29

listening activities to more complex

ones. Each student will be expect-

ed to strengthen his listening skills

outside the classroom through

assignments involving TV, radio

and community service projects

that require interaction with

American speakers. Additional

practice is available through tapes

in the University's Learning Labs.

OptionalAfternoon Classes

e TOEFL Preparation

e Computer, e-mail,

WWW and Internet

e Video, Films

¢ Conversation Partners

e Pronunciation

 

 

 

TO APPLY, SEND:

1. Completed Application Form. See ALCP brochure or Web-Site.

2. $55 U.S. Application Fee written to: CSUDH. Non-refundable.

Cash cannot be accepted.

3. Financial Verification. If you are requesting an I-20 in order to

enter the U.S. on an F-1 Student Visa for full-time study only.

The financial verification is usually a bank statement,

which must verify a minimum of $7,000 U.S. available for the

student's studies. -

4. Additional Costs: Health Insurance (required), text

books, food, housing, transportation, miscellaneous.

For more information on ALCP/ESL classes:

Tel: (310) 243-3830 Fax: (310) 516-4418

E-mail: alcep@dhvx20.csudh.edu

World Wide Web:

http: / /www.csudh.edu/alcp/index.html

Registration: Tel. (310) 243-3830

   
i

For ESL information and registration call (310) 243-3830

  



—

1 0) Health Summer 2000

 

Certificate in

Alcohol & Drug Counseling
The Courses
Students must successfully complete all nine
courses in the program Six courses are degree
applicable. Courses transferable to the Human
Services Program and their equivalencies are as

follows:

ADX 301 is equivalent to PSY 367
ADX 303 is equivalent to SOC 363
ADX 304 is equivalent to PSY 342
ADX 305 is equivalent to PSY 496
ADX 306 & 307 are equivalent to SOC 320

 
eee aes

The Program
The Certificate Program in Alcohol/Drug
Counseling consists of 9 courses designed to pre-
pare individuals for entry into the field at a pro-
fessional level. All courses provide Continuing
Education Units (CEUs) and a board-approved
provider number for registered nurses and teach-
ers. ADX 300 may be taken on an individual basis
without formal entrance into the Certificate
Program. Students may enter the program in
either the Fall or Spring Semester. Students are
required to pass each course with a grade of C or
better and maintain a 2.5 G.P.A.

The Certificate
Upon satisfactory completion of all nine courses
with a 2.5 grade point average, and 300 hours of
field work. The student will receive a Certificate as
recognition of educational achievement and pro-

The Cost
The fee is $135 per unit; a three-unit course is
$405. Fees must be paid upon registration before

classes begin.
*Fees subject to change.

Location and Schedule

Entrance Requirements 
fessional status. The Certificate is widely recog-
nized by alcoholism treatment centers.

Applicants should have completed at least two
years of college or have at least two years of work
experience in a health or human service agency. If
applicant is a recovering substance abuser, two
years of continuous sobriety is recommended.

Carson.

Classes are held weekday evenings 6-10 pm
on the CSU Dominguez Hills campus in

Deadline for Fall application: August 13.

For Information, call the Division of Extended

Education at (310) 243-2425.   
ADX 300 Introduction to
Alcoholism3ext units
Prerequisiteforprogram
This course provides basic infor-
mation about alcohol; the physio-
logical, psychological, and socio-
logical effects of alcohol abuse;
identification of social drinking,
problem drinking; etiological the-
ories of alcoholism; defense
mechanisms; the counseling rela-
tionship and basic treatment
issues.

ADX 301 Introduction to
Counseling Techniques
3 ext units

Prerequisitefor program. ADX 300
and 301 must be taken before any
other courses
This course introduces the skills
and techniques necessary for
counseling. Students will learn to
use active listening skills and to
develop a high empathy level. The

. course is both theoretical and

experiential.

   REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 «

ADX 302 Counseling the
Individual 3 ext units
Prerequisite: ADX 300, 301
This course develops an under-
standing of the psychological fac-
tors of alcoholism and drug abuse
and their implications for treat-
ment. Counseling techniques are
examined and practiced including
assessment, perception and com-
municationskills required for
various stages of treatment, prog-
nosis and termination.

ADX 303 Perspectives on
Drug Abuse: Counseling
the Substance Abuser
3 ext units

Prerequisite 300, 301
This course is an introduction to
a major social/psychological
problem. Students learn the basic
pharmacology of the commonly-
encountered street drugs &
behavioral and physiological con-
sequences of drug abuse. Poly-
addiction & treatment modalities
are also covered.

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

ADX 304 Group
Counseling Techniques
3 ext units

Prerequisite 300, 301

This course provides an

understanding of group
dynamics, defenses, problems,
goals and growth. The roles of
the group facilitator and group
members are examined and

practiced in class.

ADX 305 Introductory
Practicum 2 ext units
Prerequisite 300, 301
This course introduces the stu-
dents to the applied counseling
experience. They become knowl-
edgeable about community
resources, learn documentation
techniques, charting, and case
studies. Issues related to grief,
loss, stress, and counselor burn-
out are addressed.



a

   

Summer 2000

ADX 306 Family
Dynamics 3ext units
Prerequisite 300, 301
This course introduces theories of
the effects of substance abuse
(alcohol and/or drugs) as they
relate to the family system.
Students gain insight into the
identification and solution of
problems of the pathologic family
and the individual roles and
behavior patterns that exist with-

in it.

ADX 307 Advanced

Practicum
2 ext units
Prerequisite 300, 301, 305

This course demonstrates how to
link clients with community
resources. The student learns
charting techniques, becomes
aware of the needs of special pop-
ulations and develops a further
understanding of the counselor-
client relationship, including con-

' fidentiality and legal aspects. The
student learns about the multi-
disciplinary treatment team, how
to take histories and make psy-
chosocial evaluations. The vari-
ous alcoholism treatment agen-
cies and program modalities--
their staffing, funding, opera-
tional procedures--are studied.

ADX 308 Treatment of

Eating Disorders
3 ext units
Prerequisite 300, 301
An introduction to the treat-
ment of eating disorders such
as anorexia nervosa, bulimia,

compulsive eating, and obesi-
ty, biological, psychoanalytic,
behavioral, psychosocial, and
other theoretical perspectives
will be highlighted. The history
of the interrelationship of alco-
hol and food as substances
often abused is explored.
Multidimensional treatment
techniques will be explored for
a comprehensive understand-
ing of this illness. Designed
for professionals and interest-
ed public.

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 °

Health

Summer 2000

Schedule

ADX 302 Counseling the
Individual
3 ext units CRN 30386

Mary Cook-Lund, MA
Psychology, has more than 20
years experience in the practice

and teaching of clinical psy- ‘
chology.

12 mtgs: Mon Jun 5-Aug 21

6pm-10pm

CSUDH SAC 1104

$405

ADX 303 Perspectives on

Drug Abuse: Counseling
the Substance Abuser
3 ext units CRN 30388

James McDaniel, MA, is an

MAC/MFCC.

12 mtgs: Tue Jun 6-Aug 29

(No class Jul 4) :

6-10pm

CSUDH SAC 1106

$405

ADX 304 Group
Counseling Techniques
3 ext units CRN 30385

Mary Cook-Lund
12 mtgs: Thu Jun 8-Aug 24

6-10pm

CSUDH SAC 1104

$405

ADX 305Introductory
Practicum
2 ext units CRN 30387

Jacqueline McDaniel
12 mtgs: Tue Jun 6-Aug 29

(no class Jul 4)

6-10pm

CSUDH SAC 1108

$270

   

Preregistration

Required

oe

 
REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971



6P7 Health Summer 2000

Bachelor of Science in Nursing -- Worldwide

Complete the B.S. degree in Nursing via World Wide Web at a time and place convenient to you!

B.S. Degree in Nursing
A prestigious program that is
individualized for the self-
directed, working nurse...an
ideal way for RNs to complete
their B.S. Degree in Nursing
via the World Wide Web.

California State University,
Dominguez Hills is fully
accredited by the Western
Association of Schools and
Colleges (WASC), and the
Division of Nursing is fully
accredited by the National
League for Nursing
Accrediting Commission
(NLNAC).

As a nurse, you care for the
needs of others every day....
But what about your needs?

Professional Advancement?
Earning Power? Autonomy?
Flexibility?
A bachelor’s degree can help
you achieve your goals, and
now you can earn your degree
at home via the World Wide
Web, at times convenient to

you. No need to quit your job
to go back to school, or com-
mute long distances to cam-
pus. ‘

 

For more information,

The Division of Nursing at
California State University,
Dominguez Hills offers a Web-
based program to complete
your Baccalaureate Degree in
Nursing to English speaking
nurses worldwide. Graduates
are prepared to function as:

Leaders
Managers
Resource persons

...in a variety of health settings.
INTRODUCTORY COURSES

BSN 301 Technology for the

Information Age (1)

BSN 310 Expanding Professional

Nursing Horizons (2)

NURSING SUPPORT COURSES

BSN’315 Life Cycle (3) *

BSN 305 Human Diversity and

Health Care (4)

BSN 345 Pathophysiology (4)

BSN 405 Statistics (3)

INTEGRATED NURSING
_COURSES

BSN 340 Professional

Collaboration (3)

BSN 380 Health Assessment* (4)

BSN 400 Health Promotion and

Teaching (3)

BSN 410 Community Based

Nursing I* (5)

BSN 420 Community Based

Nursing II* (5)

BSN 430 Health Care Systems,

Policy and Finance (3)

BSN 440 Professional Nursing

Roles (3)

BSN 450 Principles of Leadership

& Management in Nursing* (5)

BSN 460 Research Utilization (3)

    see website: Nationalnurse@soh.csudh.edu

ELECTIVES (Choose 3 units)

BSN 325 Complimentary &

Alternative Health Care

Modalities (1)

BSN 335 Biochemistry (4)

BSN 416 Continuous Quality

Improvement in Healthcare (1)

BSN 426 Telehealth (2)

BSN 436 Principles of Healthcare

Budgeting (2)

BSN 446 Introduction to Case

Management (2)

BSN 456Health and the Global

Village (1)

* Performance Courses

Performance courses have a required

clinical field experience component
that can be completed under the guid-

ance of an approved preceptor in your

home locale. A variety of health care
settings can be used, depending upon

the course content and desired objec-

tives.

Admission Requirements

1) RN licensure in USA or its

equivalent
2) Minimum of 56 semester units of

transferable college credit (RNs with
fewer units are admissible to

Undergraduate Preparatory Program)
3) University level prerequisites in

basic skills of English, math, speech

and logic

4) Grade point average of 2.0 if educa-
tion completed in English or 2.4 if

English is a second language

5) There are no entrance exams prior

to admission. However, academic

advisement — via e-mail - must be

conducted before applying.

 
 



 
 

Summer 2000 Health 33

Technical Requirements Tine Surttied difesrnatinns

Students participating in courses will Contact us at:
need to have access to the following: National Nursing Program,
1) TV with a videotape player/recorder Division of Nursing

2) Pentium 100 or faster IBM-compat California State University

ible or comparable Macintosh Dominguez Hills

computer
3) 16 MB of RAM 1000 East Victoria St.

4) Minimum 28.8 KBPS modem Carson, CA 90747

5) Internet access (including email 310-243-2029

and World Wide Web)
6) Netscape 3.01 or higher or Internet

Explorer 4.0 or higher Web browser Nationainurse@soh.csudh.edu_

Summer 2000 Term begins May 14

BSN # DATE (UNITS) COURSE TITLE INSTRUCTOR

301.1 6/4-7/30 (1) Technology for the Information Age Rose Welch

310.1,.2 5/14- 7/18 (2) Professional Nursing Horizons Rose Welch

». 360.1,.2,.3,.4 5/14-8/5 | (4) Professional Issues in Nursing Kathleen Johnston

400.1,.2,.3 5/14-7/15 (3) Health Promotion and Teaching Judith Lewis

405.1,.2,.3 5/14- 8/31 (3) Statistics Frank Rust

460. 1,.2,.3 5/14-8/5 (3) Research in Nursing Utilization Ellen Daroszewski

*480.1,.2,.3 5/14-7/29 (3) Leadership in Nursing Practice Maggie Pierce

**Students must complete all 4 modules of BSN 360 by the end of Summer 2000 as BSN 360

will be eliminated after Summer 2000. ;

For further information, contact us at:

Division of Nursing

California State University, Dominguez Hills

1000 East Victoria St.

Carson, CA 90747

(310) 243-2029

Nationalnurse@soh.csudh.edu

For more information, see website: Nationalnurse@soh.csudh.edu



Touch re i

Registration is here!
T.O.R.O.S. -- DIVISION OF EXTENDED EDUCATION TOUCHTONE

REGISTRATION SYSTEM

Telephone Registration Systems (T.O.R.O.S.):

Registration (310) 516-3409-3416 Register

Add Classes

Drop Classes
Waitlist

Review your schedule
Check course availability

Additional Telephone Information System Applications
Financial Aid (310) 243-3647 Status of Application

Documents outstanding
Documents received
Loan processing

Check disbursement

Grade Reporting (310) 243-2308 Term Grades
: GPA

Academic Standing

SUMMER SESSIONS TOUCHTONE REGISTRATION DATES ONLY
lst Session: April 3-June 4° 2nd Session: April 3-June 25 ¢ 3rd Session: April 3-July 16

Touchtone will be up between 6am-midnight, Monday-Saturday. If you need additional assistance, you. may
select the option to transfer to an operator during office hours.

Welcome to T.O.R.O.S., the Division of Extended Education at California State University Dominguez Hills
Touchtone Registration and Billing System. During the Fall and Spring semesters, you may register and drop
courses by Touchtone up to the day before the course begins. During the Winter and Summer Sessions, you
may register and drop courses only up to the day before the session begins. Touchtone Registration for
Extended Education courses is available only to students paying in FULL at the time of registration by credit
card, and/or students with approved Financial Aid Award from CSUDH. You may pay by VISA, DISCOVER
CARD, OR MASTERCARD. You will receive written confirmation ofyaen registration within seven days from
the date of registration.

Failure to pay in full for your classes at the time of registration may result in the immediate cancellation of
your courses. If a Third Party pays your fees, please call (310) 243-3741 to register and. make payment
arrangements. All continuing students and students who have prior records at CSUDH are eligible to register
via Touchtone. If you are enrolling for the first time at CSUDH, please call the Division of Extended Education
at (310) 243-3741 to register if paying by credit card. First time enrollees may register by mailing their regis-
tration forms to the address provided in the catalog or by faxing their registration to (310) 516-3971. Access to
grades and GPA information is now available on a separate line. Please call (310) 516-4308 to listen to your
grades.

 

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416



Summer 2000 Touch-Tone Information 35

T.O.R.O.S. Checklist

V Read the information and
instructions in your catalog.

\ Note enrollment restrictions,
prerequisite and co-requisite
requirements.

¥ Complete the Registration
Worksheet before attempting to
register.

\ Preparea list of alternate sec-
tions in case your first choice
classes are not available.

¥ Call T.O.R.O.S. (310) 516-
3409 -3416 from any
Touchtone telephone.

\ Change your PIN (for security
reasons).

Student Identification

Number (SID)
Your 9-digit Social Security
Number is your Student
Identification number.

Personal Identification
Number
Your personal identification
Number is your birth date
(DDMMYY). For example, if you
were born on April 12, 1972,
your initial PIN number will be
041272. You are urged to
change your PIN for security
reasons and to keep your PIN in
a safe place. Do not write your
PIN in your Class Schedule.
You may change your PIN by
dialing T.O.R.O.S. and making
the appropriate selection at the
main menu. The recorded voice
will guide you.

\ Make your entries permanent Holds
before exiting the system.
Failure to do so will result in
cancellation of your course
requests.

V Refer to the
"Troubleshooting" section if you
encounter difficulty.

V Call back to add, waitlist,
drop or review your schedule at
any time after registering for
your courses.

¥ Check your account balance
to confirm that your payment
has been received and credited
to your account.:

  

Students must clear holds at
the appropriate office:

Admissions Hold: Admissions

And Records Office, SCC J-103

(310) 243-3600

Financial Aid Hold: Financial

Aid Office, SCC- 138A

(310) 243-3647

Financial Hold: Cashier’s

Office, SCC B-135

(310) 243-3812

Library hold: Library
ERC B-226, (310) 243-3712

Billing: Accounting Services
(310) 243-3803

Extended Education Hold:

Division of Extended Education

(310) 243-3741

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

Humanities/External Degree
Hold: Division of Extended

Education (310) 243-3741

T.O.R.O.S. Information
Making your Entries
Permanent: It is very important
to make your entries permanent
before exiting T.O.R.O.S.
Failure to so will result in can-

cellation of your request(s).

Co-requisites: Some courses
require concurrent enrollments
in laboratory or activity sections
as well as in lecture or seminar
sections, or concurrent enroll-
ment in one or more other
courses. Failure to add/waitlist

both or all co-requisites will
result in being dropped from
your original request.

Enrollment restrictions: Some

courses are restricted to stu-

dents in specific degree pro-
grams, to specific class levels
(e.g. seniors) or to certain stu-

dent levels (e.g. graduates).

Some departments may choose
not to print course reference

numbers (CRN’s) in the Course

Listing section of the Class
Schedule in order to screen stu-
dents for eligibility. Other
courses may not be available
through T.O.R.O.S. but may be
added with the instructor's
approval.

Students who are not eligible
for restricted courses may be
able to obtain approval from the
department in special circum-
stances. A signature of approval
must be obtained from the
appropriate department repre-
sentative.



16)

Time conflicts: T.O.R.O.S.
checks for time conflicts and
will not allow registration in
classes meeting at the same
time. Students with permission
from both instructors to enroll
in classes with time conflicts
will need to register in-person.

Full classes: If you attempt to
register for a class that is
already full, you will be given
two options:

1) to check for open sections of
the same course.
2) to place yourself on a waitlist
for the requested section.

In order to secure a seat in the
class, it is recommended that
you check for open sections
first and register for an open
section, if any. If no open sec-
tions exist, you may wish to
place yourself on a waitlist for
the full section of your choice.

Cancelled classes: If you regis-
ter for a course that is subse-
quently cancelled, you will
receive written notification from
the Division of Extended
Education and should register
for an alternate class or section
as soon as possible. If you do
not wish to enroll for an alter-
nate class, you will be automat-
ically issued a full refund for
the canceled class.

Schedule adjustment/

Schedule review: Remember,
you may call back any time
during the Registfation period
to change or review your sched-
ule. If you choose to exchange
one class for another, add the
new class before dropping the
other class (unless you have
reached the maximum enroll-
ment limit.)

 

Touch-Tone Information

11 STEPS TO REGISTER

Step 1
Call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-
3409 through 3416.

Step 2
Press 1 for registration
information.

Step 3
Press 1 to register for classes.

Step 4
Enter your 9-digit Student I.D.
Number (Social Security
Number).

Step 5
Enter PIN (personal I.D. num-
ber). Your PIN Number is your
birth date (MMDDYY).
Example: 041272 (April 12,
1972).

Step 6
Press 1 to register or drop
classes, or 2 to review your
schedule or 9 to return to main
menu.

Step7

If you entered 1 in Step 6,
select one of the following
options:

V Press 1 to add (go to step
8) or,

V Press 2 to drop.
V Press 3 to make your

entries permanent

(REQUIRED FOR ALL
REGISTRATIONS AND
DROPS).

V Press 4 to check course
availability.

\ Press 5 to list (review) your
current schedule.

\ Press 9 to return to main
menu.

Step 8
Enter Course Reference
Numbers from your registration
worksheet. T.O.R.O.S. will
announce the course and sec-
tion. T.O.R.O.S. will prompt
you to enter additional course
reference numbers, or enter *
and # to end this option and
return to the previous menu (1
to add, 2 to drop, 3 to make
your entries permanent and pay
by credit card, etc.).

Summer 2000

Step 9
If the course is full, Press 1 to
Check for Open Sections or 2 to
Waitlist.

Step 10
When you have entered all your
Course Reference Numbers,
press the * key followed by the
# key to return to step 7. Press
3 to make your entries perma-
nent. Do not hang up without
completing this step. Failure to
make your entries permanent
will result in the cancellation of
your registration and in losing

all your entries. Stay on the line
until the system completes this
step and confirms the courses
you are enrolled in. Once com-
pleted, press 1.

Step 11
If you have finished adding
classes, press the * key and the
number6 to go back to the
main menu. YOU MUST NOW
PAY FOR YOUR COURSES BY
CREDIT CARD. FAILURE TO
PAY IN FULL FOR YOUR
COURSES WILL RESULT IN
THE IMMEDIATE CANCELLA-
TION OF ALL YOUR COURSE
ENTRIES. To proceed, press 2.

V To end this call at any
time, press the * key fol
lowed by the 9 key.

\ To return to the selections
you heard at the begin-
ning of the call, press
the * followed by the 6
key.

V To have a prompt or selec-
tion repeated, press the
* key followed by the 7
key.V For menu help,
press the * key followed
by the 4 key at any time.

 

For Touch Tone Registration call T.0.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

 



Summer 2000   

Important Information:
Whenever you adjust your
schedule, call back and review
your schedule. Verify your
entries against your worksheet.
Verify your worksheet against
the Schedule of Classes. You
are responsible for dropping
any unwanted courses and
ensuring that you are properly
registered.

Waitlist Instructions
Follow steps 1 - 6.
At step 7, press 1 to Register or
Add.If the course is full, you
will hear:
Example: "Ted 411, section 72,
course request number 12345
is closed. To check for open sec-
tions of this course, press 1. A
waiting list is open for this
course; there are currently _
people on the waitlist. If you
would like to be put on the
waitlist, press 2, otherwise

press 3."
Press. 1 to check for
open sections of the
course and register for
an alternate section if
possible, to maximize
your enrolled units. If
you decide to register for
an alternate section, fol-
low steps 9 and 10.

If there are no available alter-
nate sections or if you choose
not to register for one, press the
* star key followed by the #
pound key to go back to the
previous menu. You are now
back at step 8.

To waitlist your first choice sec-
tion:

At step 7, press 1 to Register or
Add. Follow Step 9.

  

Press 2 to Waitlist.

You will hear:

Example: " When you make
your entries permanent, you
will be waitlisted for TED 411,
section 72, course request

number 12345." Complete your
registration and follow step 10.
You will not be on the Waitlist if
you do not to make your entries
permanent.

Note: After the third invalid
entry or if there are system
problems, you will be trans-
ferred to an operator for help.
For additional assistance, call
the Registration help line (310)
243-3741.

Mon STAs sds ccch coos ace8am-6pm
HELcpetentsbotscisscotsosnese8am-5pm
NOAL aetrseere tants ees 8am- 1:30pm

Credit Card Payment
Instructions

Press 1 for Account Balance.
Select the term for which you
would like billing information.
Enter your nine digit Student
ID Number(social security
number).

Enter your Personal
Identification Number (PIN).

1. Press 1 to review your bal-
ance (the current account bal-
ance will be spoken).

2. Press 2 to pay by credit card.
Select type of credit card you
will use to pay:

Press 1 for Visa.

Press 2 for MasterCard.

Press 3 for Discover Card

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

Tre rts Information

  

  
  

. Enter your credit card num-
ber (The number you have
entered will be spoken back for
verification).

Press 1 if the number

repeated is correct.
Press 2 if the number is

incorrect and reenter

the credit card number.

4, Enter your credit card
Expiration Date ((The expiration
date you have entered will be
spoken back for verification)

Press 1 if the expiration
date repeated is cor-
rect:

Press 2 if the expiration
date is incorrect and
reenter the expiration
date.

5. Select the amount you wish
to pay.

Press 1 to pay the full
amount you currently
owe.
Press 1 if the amount
entered is repeated cor-
rectly.

- Press 2 to enter a differ
ent amount.

The system will place you on
hold while your credit card is
authorized. The system will
inform you that your credit card
has been accepted and will
instruct you to hold while your
payment is applied to your
account. If you credit card is
denied, you may start over with
a different credit card. (Note:
you will need to contact your
credit card issuer if you wish to
find out why your card has
been denied.)

When the payment is applied to
your account, the system will
indicate the remaining amount
due for the account, if any.
Press 9 to exit the main menu.

 



38

Troubleshooting
V Can't access T.O.R.O.S.?

Check you are dialing
the correct number. Are
you using a true touch
tone telephone? Not all
push-button telephones
are touchtone. Further,
programmable tele-
phones using the "#" or
"*" key in programming
cause access problems.
Try another phone. To
register while on cam-
pus, you may use the
campus pay phones or

Touch-Tone Information

V Busy signal?All lines are
busy: Try again later.

\ Made a mistake?
Do not hang up: Wait for
the recorded voice to
prompt you.

V Not able to register for a
specific course?
Check for footnotes in
the course offerings sec
tion. The course may:
1) be full. Select Option

Summer 2000

5) require screening in
the department (CRN
may not be printed);
6) require one or more co-
requisite sections.

V Unable to get on a Waitlist?
Check to make sure

course is closed. You
may only waitlist for
courses that are closed

or that are open with
4 to listen to alternate existing waitlists.
open sections or place
yourself on the waitlist: HELPLINE
2) be a duplicate section
of a course in which you

If you need assistance with reg-

 

the courtesy phones are already registered;
located throughout the 3) have a conflict with istration, call (310) 243-3741

campus. another course in which during the following hours:
V T.O.R.O.S. not available? you are already regis- 8 goss

Check date and hours of tered;
operation. If the system 4) be restricted to certain Mon-THanhuts...8am-6pm

is not available during majors, class levels Fridaytkospetescerasnasesesus8am-5pm

scheduled hours, try or student levels; Sateoseae8am-1:30pm
again later.

Registration Worksheet

Use the grids below to plan your registration and avoid time conflicts

First Choices

Course. |Course} Sec Units
Reference

No

it

  Course

 

   
No

 
Course|Sec

Alternate Choices

   
  
   
   

W

Days And

 

Times

 
 



 

Summer 2000

How and When to Register
Enrollment is open now for all of
the courses listed in this Bulletin.

Because enrollments are taken in

order received, we recommend

that you register early.

There are Four Convenient

Ways to Register for
Courses:

BY MAIL:
Complete the origi-

Yr nal or photocopy of
the registration form

on the inside back cover. Please
provide all of the information
requested on the form to.ensure
quick processing of your registration.
Please print clearly. Mail the form
with a check or money order to
CSUDH Extension, or a credit card
authorization to

CSUDH Extension
1000 E. Victoria St.
Carson, CA 90747-0005

c= phone with your
VISA/

MasterCard/Discover by calling
(310) 243-3741, Monday through
Thursday 8am - 6pm; Friday 8am -
4pm and 8am-1:30pm on Saturdays.

BY PHONE:You

may register by

BY FAX: You may

register by FAX with
VISA/MasterCard or
Discover Card by

completing the registration form and
FAXing it to (310) 516-3971.

register for a class
in person. The

office is located in the Extended
Education complex on the west side
of the campus, EE 1100. You may

pay by check or money order, or use
your VISA/MasterCard or Discover
Card. No cash is accepted.

IN PERSON: Come

to the Extended

Education office to

Confirmation/Receipts
You are considered officially enrolled
when your registration fees are paid in
full and your registration form has

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310)243-3741 «

Information

been received. You should receive a
confirmation letter within two weeks
after we have received your registra-
tion and fees. This letter is your
receipt for fees paid. Please read the
letter carefully because any changes
in the course meeting time or place
will be indicated in the letter.

- Changes which occur after the cards
are mailed will be posted on the door
of the scheduled classroom. If you do
not receive a confirmation letter,
REPORT TO THE FIRST CLASS
MEETING. The instructor will have a
roster and, if your registration is com-
plete, your name will be on the roster.
If it is not on the roster, contact the

Extended Education office at your ear-
liest convenience.

Fees

The fees for each course are listed in
this Bulletin. Please note that there is
an additional $30 per unit charge for
TV courses. The fees are the same for
residents and nonresidents. Payment
may be made by check, money order
or VISA/MasterCard/Discover draft,

payable to CSUDH in the exact
amount required. Registration will not
be considered complete until all pay-
ments have cleared the bank. Fees
are subject to change.

Tax Deduction

An income tax deduction may be
allowed for educational expenses

undertaken to maintain or improve
professional skills. For specific infor-
mation, please contact your local
Internal Revenue Service Center. If
you are enrolled in an eligible degree
or Certificate program or\are taking
courses to acquire or improve job
skills, you may qualify for a Hope
Scholarship or Lifelong Learning Tax
Credit. The Hope Scholarship tax
credit is available only to students in
their first two years of postsecondary
education who are enrolled at least
half-time in an eligible program. The
Lifelong Learning tax credit is avail-
able to students at all educational and
enrollment levels who are enrolled at
an eligible educational institution. The
tax credits are based on the amount of
qualified tuition and fees, less grants
and other tax-free educational assis-
tance, and the taxpayer's modified

  

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

39

adjusted gross income. Hope credits
apply to fees paid after December 31,
1997 and the Lifelong Learning credit
applies to fees paid after June 30,
1998. Consult IRS Publication 970 or
your tax preparer for additional infor-
mation.

Refund of Fees
You must file appropriate forms in the
Extension Office in order to receive a
refund. Students must officially drop
their courses. For credit courses, stu-
dents must file the appropriate "drop"
and "request for refund" forms in the
Office of Extended Education. The
effective date of the refund is the day
the forms are received by the Office of
Extended Education.To receive a
refund of fees for a noncredit class, or
a class offering Continuing Education
or Professional Units, you must notify
the Division of Extended Education
between the hours of 9am and 4pm at
least two working days before the
course begins. You will be asked to
send a written request for a refund of
fees to our office. If you need to with-
draw on or after the day of the first
class meeting, notify the Extended
Education office immediately. Refunds
are granted in accordance with the
State refund schedule.

¢ If an Extension course is can-
celled, the entire course
fee will be refunded

¢ If you withdraw prior to the
first class meeting, 100

percent of the course fee
will be refunded (less a
$5 processing fee for
credit courses)

¢ If you withdraw after the first
class and before the
first 25 per cent of the
course has elapsed, 65
percent of the total fee
will be refunded

e After 25 percent of the
course time has elapsed,
no refund will be made

¢ Courses of four meetings
duration or less, no

refund will be made

Do not put a stop payment on a check
to withdraw from a course. This results
in a financial obligation to the

University for the course fee, plus an
additional $25 charge.

  
   



m0

The Division of Extended Official Withdrawal from an

Education at CSUDH offers

a variety of credit and non-
credit courses.

Extension Courses
Academic credit is awarded for
successful completion of formally
recognized institutional extension
courses. A maximum of 24 units

of extension credit may be
applied toward a baccalaureate
degree and up to 6 units toward a
master’s degree, subject to
departmental approval.

Special Sessions
Resident academic credit is given
for Special Sessions classes
through Extended Education.
Registration is open to both
matriculated students and to the
community. For the course num-
bering system, see the University

catalog.

Professional Credit
A few courses in the Bulletin are

offered for Professional Credit.

Professional credit is designed for

professionals who benefit from

credit for salary or step advance-

ment. The awarding of profes-

sional credit requires completion

of out-of-class assignments. One

Professional Credit equals 15

hours of participation in lecture.

Professional credit is not degree-

applicable. Course numbering is

800-899 for educational profes-

sional credit. Course numbering is

600-699 for business professional

credit. ‘

  REGISTER BY PHONE: (310)243-3741 °

Information

Extension Credit Course

Courses less than 1 week
Prior to the first class meeting a

student may withdraw and no
grade is assigned; the enrollment

does not appear on the student's
permanent transcript. An adminis-

trative grade of "W" will be

assigned if a student withdraws at
any time during the course.

One Week Courses
During the first day of the week a
student may withdraw and no
grade is assigned; the enrollment
does not appear on the student's
permanent transcript. An adminis-
trative grade of "W" will be
assigned if a student withdraws at
any time after the first day of the
week.

Two Week Courses
During the first three days of the

first week a student may withdraw
and no grade is assigned; the
enrollment does not appear on
the student's permanent tran-
script. An administrative grade of
"W" will be assigned if a student
withdraws at any time after the
first three days of the week.

Three Week Courses
During the first week a student
may withdraw and no grade is
assigned; the enrollment does not

appear on the student's perma-
nent transcript. Prior to the last
two days of the session a student
may withdraw with a "W". During
the last two days of the session a
student may withdraw with a "W"
for serious and compelling rea-
sons only.

Four and Five Week

Courses
During the first week a student
may withdraw and no no grade is
assigned; the enrollment does not
appear on the student's perma-
nent transcript. Prior to the last
four days of the session a student
may withdraw with a "W". During
the last four days of the session a
student may withdraw with a"W" —
for serious and compelling rea-
sons only.

 

Summer 2000

Six, Seven and Eight Week

Courses
During the first two weeks a stu-
dent may withdraw and no grade
is assigned; the enrollment does

not appear on the student's per-
manent transcript. Prior to the last

week of the session a student
may withdraw with a "W" . During
the last week of the session a stu-

dent may withdraw with a "W" for

serious and compelling reasons

only.

Final Exams
Once final examinations begin, no
drops or withdrawals are allowed.
A student who does not officially
withdraw shall receive "F" or "U"
grades for all courses on his/her
official record.

Transcripts
A student may obtain an official
transcript of his/her record by
completing a Request for
Transcript form, available from

the Records and Registration
Office (Small College Complex,
J103). A fee of $4 is charged for
each transcript. Additional copies
of transcripts prepared at the
same time (up to 10) are $2 each.
(310) 243-3600.

Verification of Enrollment

for Noncredit Courses
At the end of each term, students

enrolled in noncredit courses are’

sent a Verification of Enrollment.

More copies may be obtained by
calling the Office of Extended
Education, (310) 243-3741.

REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

 



it d

 

Summer 2000

Noncredit

Many of the short courses, work-
shops and seminars in this bul-
letin are noncredit. These are
designed to respond to the vari-
ous educational interests and
needs of those living and working
in the University’s service area.
Course numbering is as follows:
A= Arts: DA=Dance; DR=Drama;

FL=Film; MS=Misc; MU=Music;
PD=Painting & Drawing;
PH=Photography.
B=Business: AC=Accounting;
BK=Banking; BL=Business Law;
Fl=Finance; GB=General
Business; IN=Investments;
[X=Import Export; MB=Medical
Business; MG=Management;

MK=Marketing; PF=Personal
Finance; PR=Personnel;

RE=Real Estate; SB=Small
Business; TX=Tax.

C=Computers: CB=Computer
Basics; DB=Data Base;

DP=Desktop Publishing;
OS=Operating Systems;
PG=Programming; SS=Spread
Sheets; WR=Word Processing.
E=Environmental:
ER=Ergonomics; HZ=Hazardous
Waste; IH=Industrial Hygiene;
OC=Occupational Therapy.
F=Foreign Language:
SP=Spanish; JP=Japanese.
H=Health: GH=General Health.
K=Kids: EX=Exams;
RD=Reading; VO=Vocabulary;
WR=Writing

L=Letters: LT=Literature;
SR=Speed Reading; WS=Writing
Skills.

P=Psychology: FM=Family;
GH=General Health;
TH=Therapy; YO=Youth

R=Recreation: CO=Canoeing;
Fl=Fitness; FL=Flying;

MA=Martial Arts; SL=Sailing
S=Seniors: OM=Omnilore
T=Travel

X=Exam Test Prep: CB=CBEST;
GM=GMAT; LS=LSAT;
MS=MSAT; SA=SAT

Information

Continuing Education
Units (CEUs)
Some extension workshops and
courses award Continuing
Education Units (CEUs). The
CEU is nationally recognized for
relicensure, promotion or career
advancement. One CEU equals
ten hours of participation in lec-
ture. CEUs are not degree-applic-
able. A cumulative permanent
transcript of all CEU study under-
taken is provided to Extension
students upon written request.
Course numbering is 900-999.

Extension Grading
Procedures

Unless a course is offered for a
grade of credit/noncredit only, all
extension credit courses are
offered for letter grades.
However, an undergraduate stu-

dent in an extension class offered
for a letter grade may choose to
be graded ona credit/noncredit
basis by informing the instructor.
in writing at the beginning of the
class. For Special Sessions class-
‘es, follow University procedures.

Grade Reports
Grade reports will be sent approx-

imately three weeks after the
course ends.Official, transcripts
with current grades will not be
available for at least three weeks
after the end of the course. To
learn your grade for any graded
class, including Extension,

Special Sessions, Summer
Sessions and Winter Session, call
(310) 516-4308.

41

Class Cancellation

Occasionally an Extension class
must be cancelled because of
insufficient pre-enrollments. If a
decision to cancel is made, we
will make every effort to notify by
telephone all persons who have
pre-enrolled, and their fees will
be refunded by check from the
University. When you pre-enroll,
therefore, please give us a day-
time telephone number so that
you will not be inconvenienced if
the class must be cancelled.

Change of Address
If you are receiving several copies
of the Extended Education
Bulletin, or have recently moved,

please cut the mailing label from
the back cover of this catalog and
print corrections clearly. If you are
receiving the Bulletin at different
addresses, please indicate which
address you would prefer. Send
the complete mailing label with
corrections to: Extended
Education, CSU Dominguez Hills,
Carson, CA 90747-0005.

Nondiscrimination Policy
The Division of Extended
Education is an equal opportuni-
ty/affirmative action institution and
does not discriminate on the basis
of race, color, religion, national
origin, sex, sexual preference,
age, disability or veteran status.
This policy is applicable to
employment and student admis-
sions, and to all educational pro-
grams and activities.

Privacy Information
The University complies with
Federal and State Laws concern-
ing privacy rights of students.
These rights are summarized in
the University catalog. Questions
about privacy rights may be
directed to the Dean of Extended
Education at (310) 243-3737 or
the Vice President of Student
Affairs at (310).243-3784.

Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded



42

Schedule Changes |
Although care is taken to ensure
the accuracy of all information in
this Bulletin, there may be unin-

tended errors and changes or
deletions without notification. In
situations when our office has suf-
ficient advance notice, we will

make every attempt to notify pre-
enrolled students about changes
in class dates, time or location.

Standards
Degree credit courses in
Extended Education adhere to the
academic standards of the
University. All activities usually
associated with regular University
course work are integral parts of
the degree credit instruction pro-
gram.
It is our aim, through course

review, planning and the selection
of quality, experienced Extended
Education faculty, to provide you
with meaningful learning experi-
ences. We realize, however, that

on rare occasions your expecta-
tions and the course do not
match. Should this occur, let us
know. It is through your feedback
that we are able to make changes
and adjustments for future
courses.

Resources for Students

Computer Labs
Student identification cards --

available at the Extended

Education Office -- will entitle —
those enrolled to full use of the

CSUDH Computer Labs.

Library Services
Student identification cards will
entitle those enrolled in credit

courses to full use: of the CSUDH’

Library.

Loker Student Union
Hours are 7:30am to 7pm
Monday through Thursday, from
7:30am to 5pm Friday, and from
8am to 3pm on Saturday. Food is
served from 7:30am-6pm Monday

 

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 «

Information

through Thursday, 7:30am-2pm
Friday, and from 8am-2pm
Saturday. There is no food ser-
vice on Sundays. Food vending
machines are available on the
first floors of the Social and
Behavioral Sciences building and
the Educational Resources
Center. They are available
Saturdays, 7:30am -2pm. For fur-

ther information, call (310) 243-
3814.

Parking
Redondo Beach Community
Center (RBCC): Ample free park-
ing.

Franklin Community Center
(FCC): Free parking in lot and on
Fisk and Inglewood Avenues.
CSUDH
Parking permits are required for
all on-campus classes. They are
available from the machines at
the entrance to each parking lot
and cost $2 per day. Weekly
passes are available at the
Cashier’s Office. No charge for
parking on Sundays. (Bring dol-
lars and/or quarters for the
machines). *Subject to change.

Textbooks
Unless otherwise noted, text-
books may be purchased at the
University Bookstore, (310) 243-
3829. The Bookstore hours during
regular semesters are Mon-Thu
8am-6:30pm, Fri 8am-4pm, Sat

10am-2pm(6/10, 17; 7/1, 15 & 22
only) Campus is closed on July 4.
Registration fees do not include
textbooks unless noted.

Open University
Extension students may enroll in
regular CSUDH classes through a
program called Open University in

Spring and Fall terms. To enroll in
a course you need the consent of
the instructor and you must have

completed any prerequisites for
the course.

  

1.4 CIM Nae eV. CREO eBR cicloral

i

Summer 2000

You will earn academic credit that
may be used toward a degree at
our Campus or most other col-
leges or universities. Course fees
are $140 per semester unit ($420
for a three-unit class--fees subject
to change).

To register for Open
University classes, fol-
low the instructions
below:

1. Pick up an Open University
registration form from the Division
of Extended Education (EE 1100
in the Extended Education
Complex on the west end of the
campus).

2. Complete the student informa-
tion on the registration form,
including the course information.

3. If you have been assigned a
CSUDH student identification
number, please be sure to indi-
cate it on the form.

4. Take the Open University reg- -
istration form to the first session
of each course and ask the
instructor to sign the form, permit-
ting you to enroll. All enrollments
through Open University are on a
space-available basis.
Remember, all prerequisites for a
course must be completed before
you will be permitted to enroll.

5. Bring the signed and complet-
ed registration form to the
Extension office and pay the :
required fees. Payment may be
by check, money order or
VISA/MasterCard/Discover draft,
payable to CSUDH in the exact
amount required. Registration will
not be complete until all payments
have cleared the bank.

Registration dates vary by semes-
ter. For a complete schedule of .
classes, please call (310) 243-
3741.

    



 
 

Summer 2000

Use of Social Security
Number

Students are required to provide
the university with their correct
social security numbers (individ-
ual taxpayer identification num-
bers) pursuant to the authority
contained in Section 41201, Title

5, California Code of Regulations,
and Section 6109 of the Internal
Revenue Code. The University
uses the social security number to
identify records pertaining to the
student and, if needed, to collect
debts owed the University. Also,
the Internal Revenue Service
requires the University to file
information returns that include
the student’s social security num-

ber and other information such as
the amount paid for qualified
tuition, related expenses, and
interest on educational loans.
That information is used to help
determine whether a student, or a
person claiming a student as a
dependent, may take a credit or
deduction to reduce federal
income taxes. Students who do
not have a social security number
at the time of enrollment will be
required to obtain a social securi-
ty number and submit it to the
University within sixty days.
Failure to furnish a correct social
security number may result in the
imposition of a penalty by the
Internal Revenue Service.

Information

Important Tax Credit
Information

If you are enrolled in an eligible
degree or certificate program or
are taking courses to acquire or
improve job skills, you may quali-
fy for a Hope Scholarship or
Lifetime Learning Tax Credit.
The Hope Scholarship tax credit
is available only to students in
their first two years of postsec-
ondary education who are
enrolled at least half-time in an
eligible program. The tax credits
are based on the amount of quali-
fied tuition and fees, less grants
and other tax-free educational
assistance and the taxpayer's
modified adjusted gross income.
Hope credits apply. to fees paid
after December 31, 1997. The
Lifetime Learning Tax Credit
The Lifetime Learning tax credit is
available to students at all educa-
tional and enrollment levels who
are enrolled at an eligible educa-

tional institution. As with the Hope
Scholarship tax credit, this oppor-
tunity is based on the amount of
qualified tuition and fees, less
grants and other tax-free educa-
tional assistance and the taxpay-
er’s modified adjusted gross
income. The Lifetime Learning
credit applies to fees paid after
_June 30, 1998. Consult IRS

Publication 970 or your tax pre-
parer for additional information on
both programs.

Disabled Student Services
Students with verified disabilities,

which are permanent or tempo-
rary (e.g., broken bones, strained
back, other sprains, etc.) are eligi-
ble for a variety of support ser-
vices from the Disabled Student

Services Office. Information

regarding special facilities and
services available to students with
a disability may be obtained from
the Director of Disabled student

Services Office, located in the
Student Health Center, Room A-

106, (310) 243-3660 (voice) or
243-2028 (TDD).

For Touch Tone Registration call T.O.R.O.S. @ (310) 516-3409 - 3416

os

Section 504 of the

Rehabilitation Act of 1973
California State University,
Dominguez Hills is an equal
opportunity/affirmative action
institution. As a unit of the univer-
sity, the Division of Extended
Education does not discriminate
on the basis of race, color, reli-
gion, national origin, gender, sex-
ual preference, age, disability or
veteran status. This policy is
applicable to employment and
student admission, and to all edu-
cational programs and activities.

Immigration Requirements
for Licensure
On August 27, 1996, Governor

Pete Wilson issued Executive
Order W-135-96 which requested
that the CSU and other state
agencies implement “as expedi-
tiously as reasonably practicable”
the provision of The Personal
Responsibility and Work
Opportunity Reconciliation Act
(PRAWORA) of 1996 (P.L.104-
193). The Act, also known as the
Welfare Reform Act, included pro-

visions to eliminate eligibility for
federal and state public benefits
for certain categories of lawful
immigrants as well as benefits for
all illegal immigrants.

Students who will require a pro-
fessional or commercial license
provided by a local, state, or fed-

eral government agency in order
to engage in an occupation for
which the CSU may be training
them must meet the immigration
requirements of the new Personal
Responsibility and Work
Opportunity Reconciliation Act to
achieve licensure. Information
concerning the regulation is avail-
able from the Chancellor's office.

 



44 Summer 2000

Thinking About Going Back to School? Try

Open University
at California State University,

Dominguez Hills
Open University is a program that permits you, as a member of the communi-

ty, to take regular University classes offered on the California State University,

Dominguez Hills campus without going through the formal admissions |

process. Essentially, it "opens University" courses to the general public. Open

University can-help you update your professional skills or simply allow you to

rediscover the joys of exploring new frontiers of learning. Open University

makes it possible for you to begin or continue your education for any purpose

you may have.

Open University is for you if you:

¢ Missed the deadline for admission to the regular resident program

e Want to examine a particular field before actually enrolling in a degree program

¢ Want to update your professional training

* Are not able to attend ona continuous basis

e Have been disqualified or are otherwise ineligible for admission & need to raise

your GPA

Call (310) 243-3741 for a brochure now!
Fall Semester starts August 28!

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310) 243-3741 ¢    REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971



Summer 2000 45

ONECALL:5UNIVERSITIES

CALNET
DISTANCELEARNINGPROGRAMMING

CSUDOMINGUEZHILLS * CSU FULLERTON
CSU LONGBEACH ¢ CSULOSANGELES *CALPOLYPOMONA
What is CALNET
Distance Learning?

¢ You call one number to

register, and gain
information on the

class

¢ You save commuting
time and expenses
by taking classes at
home or at locations

near home or work

¢ You can take a class you
need at another CSU

if it is not offered
locally

Who can enroll?

If you are a registered stu-
dent at any of the partici-
pating CSU campuses you
may enroll in the classes
offered. You will need to
meet the prerequisites as
described in your universi-
ty catalog. You will receive
credit on your home cam-
pus.

What kind of equip-
ment do I need?

If you are taking online
courses, you need access
to a computer. If you are
taking courses over TV,
you need access to PBVS,
Pacific Bell Video
Services. In the future,
there will be other forms of
delivery.

Summer Schedule

CSUF
Principles of
Communication

Research

COMM 410 (3 units)
Internet

TWTH’” 5/30-7/15
Code Numbers:
69-70-24 or41-42-09
Inst: Dr. Edgar Trotter
Class Interaction Number:
(714) 278-2055

Prerequisites: Comm 233 and
Junior Standing

Research methods used

to assess the effects of

print, broadcast, and film

communications on audi-

ence attitudes, opinions,
knowledge, and behavior.
Research design and data
analysis in communica-
tions research.

ANDTHERE'S ROOMTO GROW!
Here’s what's in your future when you take advantage of easy access classes by CALNET:

* More ways to access classes* More classes offered in this format
¢ Combinations of distance and on-campus programs

vitian do | begin? Call 1-888-5CALNET or visit the website at www.calnet.edu
Interested? Answers are as close as your phone or internet connection:

www.calnet.edu«¢ tel: 1-888-5CALNET



46 : Map of Campus Summer 2000

©
California State University
Dominguez Hills

ee
  

  

   

   

  

     California State y, Domi Hills I Legend

CDC 12 Child Development Center HC 25 Hughes Education and Athletic Center — OPE 14 Outdoor Physical Education SH 19° Student Housing — Buildings A through 0

CMS 18 California Academy of Mathematics Athletic Offices, Arthure Ashe Safe Passage PP 23 Physical Plant (receiving Warehouse) SH 20 Student Housing — Buildings P through X

and Science Laboratory Program SAC1 15 South Academic Complex 1 SHC 11 Student Health Center

CP 21 Central Utility Plant ITC 12. Infant Toddler Center SAC2 16 South Academic Complex 2 —California SOE 2 School of Education

ERC 5 Cain Educational Resources Center — LCH 8 _LaCorte Hall - School of Health, Art Gallery Academy of Mathematics and Science USU 9 Donald P. and Katherine B. Loker

Library, Central Administrative Offices, NHP 22 Natural History Preserve SAC3 17 South Academic Complex 3 — California University Student Union

Distance Learning, Instructional Media NSM 4 Natural Science and Mathematics — College Academy of Mathematicsand Science UT 10 University Theatre

FH 7 Field House (Athletics) of Arts and Sciences Administration SBS 3 Social and Behavioral Sciences — School of VEL 24 OlympicVelodrome

GYM) 6 Gymnasium N-TRL 13 Nursing Trailer (Temporary) — International Management, Shinwa Japanese Garden 26 Future Site: Extended Education and

: Nursing Program SCC 1 Small College Complex University Foundation

Register at the new home of Extended
Education, at the western end of the campus.
Enter at the Tamcliff stoplight, and turn right.

You'll see the Extended Education Complex
across Lot 3. The Registration Building is on
the left.

REGISTER BY PHONE: (310)243-3741 ¢ REGISTER BY FAX (310) 516-3971

   



Summer 2000 Maps to RBCC & FCC & One Stop 47

 

 

 

 

 

SS an | Ingkeywood One Stop
ey ee Career & Education
; Center
§ 110 5. Brea

Queen St 
 

 

W. Manchester Bhrd

b
o
l
d
©
]

0
5

vr

405 to Manchester Bivd, E 1.3 miles
North on LaBrea to 110 South LaBrea
{comer of South LaBrea & Queen St)

 
   
   
 

 

 

  

Artesia Bivd
   

. }-————raps)san Diegs 7

a \
     

   

 

 

 

 

 
  
 

A =
PeOH Ralston Lane

The Redondo Beach £

Community Resource 2 :
Center (above) <a ee: Coast

: en) Schoo!
320 Knob Hill Avenue at E AY «Franklin T
Pacific Coast Highway. Pee) Ee Center

g Wb PIL) Franklin ‘~
oe a Be TePana 2

Parking is Free inLot 3 eetLnmtiendl | a

The Franklin Community s 3 [| ae KI =
s 2 : iCenter (right) 8 2 ||| Parking Salvation §

850 Inglewood A za Re | a 1nglewood Avenue £
Redondo Beach , 2 cl

« | Fisk Avenue

Parking is Free IL
-- in Lot or in Street me 190th Street lf  
 



48

A-C
Adobe Illustrator 7:Quntro tii. cei iiss.is, cy obars kawss oneness2

Adobe Photoshop 5.0 Intr0...........csesccseesseeseeessesenes 19

Adv Human Resource Mgmt Certificate Prgm........ 10

Alcohol & Drug Counseling Certificate Prgm....30

Applied Billing Techniques .............:cccessssceeeetsereees 13

ALE TOR SP AUCALOLS eesie. ects teeny oes eehd ge sae sopane's 27

ARTS, TRAVEL, FUN .......sccccsccssssersscerscececseecccees2

Bobrow Test Preparation............csessseesesceeeneecseeneees24

Building a Better Web Site.............csscceeeeeeesseeeeeees22

BUSINESS. .....0.cccsccosccocsccccsccecsoverccescvascccocccccseeces4

Canoeing the Russian RiveP............-.::sssessseeeeeesreeees 3

CBEST REViCWileaie le scsesscsthicresyiessasyrnssensessnestee25

Child Care Provider Program..............cssceccecseseeees5

COMPUTERS.........00scecceescesconsccsscosccovsconcccescees19

Computer Graphics Gomuetanny Cert Awd...... 19

Construction Project Mgmt Certificate Prgm......6

Construction sSaLvetysnews: scsioee sh teeviesed a) evi ger -+-* 7

Counseling the Individual.............-::ssesseeeeeeeeees30

Curriculum, Observation & Assessment.............+-+++5

D-H
Designing an Effective Web Site............:.ss:sseeeeees 21

Eating Disorders, Treatment Of............:::sessseseeeees31

E-Commerce Success Strategies.................++-24

EDUCATION.....+c0e0e0eeee Wid sdegdeGhautezagecivpigiekeaterases24

ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE.........++++++++28

Environ & Occup Health & Safety Prgm ............8

EYQOMOMIICS..........0ceceressecesseseveccceeessccenaeseess qoas gens 9

ESL Summer: SCheGileiv.: sigs svnnscha dhe -. vaesiocceeee28

Finding it Fast on the Internet..............cseseeeeeseeneee21

Fundamentals of Technical Writing.................:.00 17,

GMAT ROVIEW2... ciisasenevsnasiamavcuvanegepaavantenpnenseccievens25

Graphics for Technical Watersheik. ben17

Grant Writing for Educators.........0...ccceseeeeeeeceeeeeees2

Group Counseling Techniques ...........ccesessesseeeeees31

HEALTH......00cccsccsccccvesccccceccessosersvsevcessoosccosecs+030

HTML Publishing-‘Miviniced Cert Prgm Keinveaens 23

HTML Publishing-Advanced .....0.0......:ssceens23

HTML Publishing - Intm Certificate Prgm........22

HTML Publishing - Intermediate ..............:eceees22

Human Resource Management - Adv Cert Prgm10

I-L
Intensive English Program..............:sssseesesesresereeees28

INTERNET......0ccccccesosscosrescossoece Ai pobgesuvessodsecusere21

Titernet WAtHO.<.0iss.saajelasupeedonoescedtivecwessntgrasctgeo.vows 23

Internet Applications for Business .............00:::+++21

Internet Bus & Marketing Cert Award Prgm .....21

Introductory Practicum ............cseceeseesessesseeeeeerees31

Summer 2000

M-P :
MAPS) 55203. cissscecccsesontcooparesgecestheparccgesaovbecssenes46-7

Medical Insurance Billing Certificate Prgm...... 12

Medical Insurance Billing I.................ceeseeeeeeeeeenees 12

Medical Insurance Billing II ............:csesseseeereseetees 12

Medical Insurance Computer Billing ..................+- 13

Medical Ins_ Billing Service--Start & Run............ 13

Medical Termimology.......0......ciccccsenceneeesessseceeeesones 12

MONE ReMiiyi nsAU.rages LA.25
Networking and Professional Development..............5

Ommnillore Society.7.....:0....ccecsccarenseorsanbereteerobocosoedente2

Online Documentation ...0........ccssccnsseesectecceesceeoeees 14

OSHA Laws and Accident Investigation.............SakS

Penal-Code:-832 ‘Concepts: i. icict. od orsenpeosegcayeendy-ods 15

PageMaker 6.5 Intr0..:........0cccccseesseesoesesnssstesveeneens20

People Skills for Technical Writers............:..:sc++ 17

Perspectives on Drug ADUSE .........::s::eseeeeeeeeerereeees31

Preparing Nutritious Meals & Snacks..........:.:00+5

Pre-Press Intro:Illustrator, Photoshop, Quark.......20

Presentation SKills...s........ccc ceeescceeeecceereceneseeenees 17

Q-Z
QuarkXPress 4.0 INtro.........cecceesnseeeesseeeeeeeseteneeeees 19

Real Bstatie Laws.iiin...5cscssecvectateuneccuebsssvevdsbabecoeeaseas ff

Registration Form .............0+(Inside back cover)

REGISTRATION INFORMATION ..........c0ecceeeseeeee39

BRICA RSVICWooo osc chs in tesa son eee oop tnnp perdanenaperevenseste 25

Safety & Security Certificate Program.............. 14

SAT ReViIeW.........cscccececceececdssceeceesecssssseecnsoeenes25

Setting Up Your Home Environment............::ceeeeees5

Short Term Programs (ESL)..............eseeessessssenereeees28

Speed Reading Programs: Child & Adullt.............+..26

Technical Editing........0.20 0 eccceceleesecceuesteesereesbene L7

Technical Writing Certificate Program............. 16

Technical Writing Fundamentals..............::ceeseeee 17

Telecommunications Certificate Program......... 18

Touch Tone Registration.................. a anthe caiey34

Travel Study Programs.....icccecsccccsseccnesseneetscseneeseneees3

Treatment of Eating Disorders..............cceceeeeeeeeeee31

Working with Parents/Positive Discipline............-..+5

Work-Site Programs (ESL)..........c.cccccceeeeeseeeeeeeeenees28

Your Family Child Care Business..........sscssesesseeeeeeesS

Visit us on the Web! www.csudh.extendeded



California State University, Dominguez Hills
University Extension Registration Form

EXTENSION PROGRAMS

 

 

 

Date of Application Social Security No: Birthdate

month/day/year

Name

Last First Middle Initial

Address

Street City State Zip

Telephone E-Mail
Day Evening Fax

New address? yesOnoO male 0 female 0 ethnicity (optional) single O married 0

Have you been enrolled at CSUDH before? yesO noO Date last enrolled |RH4

Course Information  

 

CRN No DEPT SECTION TERM COURSE TITLE UNITS FEE
(i.e. Sum 00)

 

 

    
     

Total Fee Submitted

Payment Method
Oj Check/Money Order. Make check payable to CSUDH Extension (| authorize the use of my VISA/MC/Disc (circle one)

 

Account Number Exp Date

 

Cardholder's Name Cardholder's Signature

Refund Policy
Refunds are granted in accordance with the State refund schedule. Refunds are not automatic; you must file appropri-
ate forms in the Extended Education Office in order to receive a refund. Refunds take a minimum of six to eight weeks
for processing. To receive a refund of fees for a non-credit class or a class offering continuing education, extension
credit or professional units, you must notify the Division of Extended Education between the hours of 8:00am and
5:00pm Monday through Thursday, 8:00am to 4pm on Fridays, and from 8:00am to 1:30pm Saturdays, at least two work-
ing days before the course begins. You will be asked to send a written request for a refund to our office.

4 WAYS TO REGISTER

Mail to CSU Dominguez Hills Phone (310) 243-3741

ped Extended Education EE 1100

1000 East Victoria Street, Carson, CA 90747
 

FAX to (310) 516-3971
Stop by the Office of Extended Education on Campus in
Carson, 1000 East Victoria, Carson.
For more information, call the Office of Extended Education
(310) 243-3741    

 



@ Nonprofit Org.

U.S. Postage

California State University

Dominguez Hills
PAID

Permit No. 246

‘DIVISION OF EXTENDED EDUCATION

1000 East Victoria Street
Gardena, CA

Carson, CA 90747

This summer,
check out these certificate programs:
Alcohol & Drug Counseling

Computer Graphics Competency

Family Childcare Provider

Construction Project Management

Environmental & Occupational Health & Safety

HTML Publishing (ntermediate & Advanced)

Human Resource Management — Advanced

Internet Business & Marketing

Medical Insurance Billing

Safety & Security

Technical Writing

Telecommunications

Registration is even easier
at our new facility! |

ylla

\\"
\

Register Now for Summer 2000 


